NATIONALMEDICALCOMMISSION
Post graduate Medical Education Board

D11011/1/22/AC/Guidelines/14 Date:05-08-2022

GUIDELINES FOR
COMPETENCYBASED
POSTGRADUATE
TRAININGPROGRAMME FOR MD
INPAEDIATRICS



GUIDELINES FOR COMPETENCY
BASEDPOSTGRADUATE TRAINING PROGRAMME
FOR MDINPAEDIATRICS

Implementation of Revised Competency Based Post Graduate Training Programme for MD in
pediatrics as per the guidelines prepared by the National Medical Commission through Subject
Expert Groups{ Date of Bos 21.07.2022 Ref :SBKSMIRC/Dean/Outward No.1301/2021-22, Date of
Academic council :29.07.2022 Ref :SVDU/NOTFN/O370/2021-22 dated 30.07.2022}

PREAMBLE

The purpose of any postgraduate (PG) education is to train an individual, in this
casea qualifiedMBBS doctor, toachieve competencies across all domains thatenables
thestudent to perform the professional role as an expert and specialist practicing a specialty
inthecommunity(Newborntoadolescentcare;ambulatoryandin-
patientcare; Wellchild/HealthyandlIllchild;healthpromotion,diseasepreventionandcurativecare
;individual and family centered care; emergency care, Intensive and routine Care).The
shifttowards competency-basedmedical educationbyMedical Council of
Indiaandcontinuedby theNationalMedical
Commission(NMC)focuseseducationtobeoutcomebased,emphasizingabilities,balancingdoma
ins of learningandpromotingalearnercenteredownershipofthecurriculum.

The practice of medicine has and will continue to change. Existing changes in
theenvironment and practice have included an explosion of information, stress on
knowledge atthe expense of skills/attitudes/critical thinking, increased access of information
and healthdelivery systems by lay public, development and access to sub-specialties,
technological andIT advances, costs of management (diagnostic and therapeutic), changes in
disease trends(non-
communicablediseases,behavioral/developmentaldisorders,malignancies,immunology,etc.),
medico-legallitigations,emphasisonqualitystandards,improvedpatient safety, violence/anger
against health personnel and the emergence of professional-ethicaldilemmas toname afew.

TheNMC’scompetencybasededucationisorganizedusingaframeworkofcompetencies
(predefined abilities) that forms the backbone of the curriculum as definedoutcomes. These
competencies are defined as observable abilities of a health professional,integratingmultiple
components across all
domains,cognitive,psychomotorskills,andaffective.ldentifiedcompetenciesaretobemeasureda
ndassessedtoensuretheiracquisition which in turn determines competence. Defined

competencies in each
domainfacilitateseducationprogressingfrombeinganovicetowardsmasterywithformativeassess
ments(feedback)vitalforsuccess.Everydomainwillhaveweightageandthephenomenon of

allowing the ability in one should not be allowed to compensate the lack ofabilityinanother.



Thesechanges are reflectedin the review of Core Competencies keeping them
mostlyalignedwithCBMEUndergraduateetforts. EachcompetencywillrequireSub-
competencies/milestonesenablingbothstudentandteachermonitorprogressthatistransparent
making both accountable. Specific Learning Objectives that will be necessary toachieve
(and assess) outcomes are certainly also required to complete the process. Thisdocumenthas
been  prepared by  subject-contentspecialists of NMC.The ExpertGroup
oftheNMChadattempted torenderuniformity withoutcompromiseto thepurposeandcontentof
thedocument.Compromiseinpurity of syntaxhasbeenmadeinordertopreserve the purpose and
content. This has necessitated retention of “domains of

learningundertheheading‘competencies

SUBJECT SPECIFICO BJECTIVES
Goal

The goal of the MD Paediatrics post-graduate course on successful completion, is to
mouldtheindividualintoaqualifiedPediatricianwhoisaspecialistdoctorwiththeability(competen
ce) to assess the state of health; promote health; and diagnose as well as managedisease
(acute or chronic, emergency or routine) in children of all ages from newborn to

theadolescent.

Their expertise includes dealing with medical and surgical conditions of varied degrees
ofcomplexitiesprovidingaspectrumofcarefromprevention,promotion,resuscitation,emergency
care,acutecare,chroniccareandprocedures(diagnosticandtherapeutic)including providing
palliative care. Unlike in most adults, children go through changes ingrowth and
development leading to anatomical, behavioral, and developmental changes
thatemphasizesthattheSpecialistincorporatesthisdynamicrequirementintoscreening,assessme

nts, diagnostic and therapeutic decisions. They will continue to play an importantpart in the
health of the family and community especially through education and support ofprevention
of disease and health promotion since Paediatrics is child-centered and family-focused given
the relationships and social structures of families. Pediatricians will alsocontinue to provide
consultative services to many other physicians across the
specialtiesincludingEmergency,Burns,PlasticSurgery,Anesthesiologist,Surgeons,InfectiousD

isease,Community and FamilyMedicine.



SUBJECTSPECIFICOBJECTIVES

The objectives of the postgraduate course (MD) in Paediatrics are to produce
acompetentpediatricianwho:

e Acquires competencies relevanttoall aspects of Paediatrics (newborn
toadolescent) that are essential to function as a clinical expert in
providingnewbornand pediatric healthservicesforthecommunityatalllevels.

e Recognizes the holistic health needs of healthy neonates, infants,
children,andadolescents

e Performs responsibilities of the provision of clinical care in keeping
withprinciplesoftheNationalHealthPolicy.

e Performsresponsibilitiesinaprofessionalandethicalmanner.

e Acquires skills in effectively communicating not only with the health
teambutwiththechild,family,andthecommunity

e [s actively involved in keeping oneself up to date with scientific advances
inPaediatricsandMedicolegalaspectsofpractice.

¢ Isorientedtoprinciplesofresearchmethodologyenablingcriticalappreciationofp
ublishedscientificevidenceandcontributingthroughscholarship

e Acquires skills to enable education of all stakeholders including health
teammembers

e Acquires skills and understanding of dealing with health team

membersenablingoptimizingsystem-basedpractice.

SUBJECTSPECIFICCOMPETENCIES

Towards achieving suitable outcomes certain Competencies are essential to be
achieved,assessed thatwill enable the qualified professionaltoperform the role of a
PaediatricSpecialist.
Aligned with the NMC’s existing Undergraduate CBME, the following are refined
andidentifiedasthemesorrolesmandatorytoperformtheresponsibilityasaPediatricSpecialistinth
ecommunityafteracquiring anMDPaediatricpost-graduation:

1. ClinicalExpert

2. Communicator



3. Professional

4. Scholar

5. Team Member

Core Competencies

(The term ‘children’ is hereby used to include all age groups from birth to 18 years -

newborn,neonates,infants,toddlers,childrenandadolescents)

ToperformeachoftheseaboverolesasaPaediatrician,everyroledeterminescompetencies

which

in turn requires Specific Learning Objectives covering all the domainsoflearning.

BytheendoftheMDPaediatriccourse,thepostgraduatestudent shouldbeableto:

To consider and approve the tmpte Students admitted in the 2021-22 batch as per the NMC notifications
vide letter F.No. NM(C23(1)(25)12021/PG/053909 dated 2211212022 and Clarification issued by NMC vide
tetter F. N o. N M C/23 (1) (25) 12021 | Med. 1 00 1 866 d ated 1 9 | Ot t 2023 Resolution ' with reference to
the NMC notifications vide letter F.No. NMC-23(1)(25)t2021tpcto53g0g dated 2211212022 and Clarification
issued by NMC vide letter F.No.NMC/23(1)(25)t2021/Med./001g66 dated 1910112023. the District Residency
Program (DRP) shall be implemented for the students admitted in 2021-22 batch onwards. The said

notification and clarification from NMC were considered and passed unanimously.

The communication from National Medical Commission vide no. NMC-23 (1) (25) / 2021 / PG / 053909, dated
22.12.2022 regarding Implementation of District Residency Programme, and National Medical Commission
vide no. NMC-23(1)(25)/2021/Med./001866, dated 19.01.2023 regarding Clarification on implementation of

District Residency Programme, is adopted for execution.
(BOS-Ref :SBKSMIRC/Dean/Outward No.1158/2022-23, Date of Academic council : 11/02/2023)
(BOM-Ref. No.: SVDU/R/2431-A/2022-23, Date of Academic council : 29/05/2023)

1. Clinical Expert

1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

1.4.

L.5.

Appreciate and recognize maternal and child health needs in the context of
thehealthpriorityofthecountryatalllevelsie.Individual, Community,Local,Regional,an
dNational.
Applyanunderstandingofthedeterminantsofchildhealthatindividual,community,andp
opulationlevelsinpracticeofdiseaseprevention,healthpromotionandclinicalcareofallch
ildren.
Understandtheexistinginequitiesinaccessibilitytochildfriendlyhealth,economicsofchi
ldhealthandexistingstatusofchildhealthacrossgender,communities,region,andnation(e
g.NHFSsurvey).

Participatein population/community efforts towards
prevention,promotion,anddisease control relevant and with implications for child
health (ie. National HealthPrograms).

Appreciate and recognize the importance of nurturing care for the early growth

anddevelopmentastheveryfoundationof



Paediatricsandhelpeachchildrealizeher/hisoptimalgrowthanddevelopmentpotential.
1.6. Actively support the optimization of quality of growth, development, and
holistichealth of children in care through education enhancing the promotive,
preventive,andcurativemeasures.
1.7. Providecontinuumofcareandrehabilitationforchildrenafflictedbychronicdisease.

1.8. ScientificKnowledgeandEvidence



1.8.1.

Applyanunderstandingofscientificbasis,concepts,principles,andadvances  as
the basis of health and disease in the screening, diagnosis,

andmanagementofallchildrenincluding growthanddevelopment.

1.9. ClinicalHistory/Examination

1.9.1.

1.9.2.

1.10.
1.10.1.

1.11.1.

1.12.

1.12.1.

1.12.2.

1.12.3.

1.12.4.

Demonstrate appropriate proficiency in basic clinical skills appropriate
forchildren,ie.History,PhysicalExaminationand Assessmentsof
Growth/Development/ Behavior, in arriving at the most likely clinical
differential; inidentifying precipitating or predisposing factors; prioritizing
high risk versuslow-risk
conditions;and,thoseinneedofemergencyversusroutinecare.

Organize and analyze an authentic history and relevantexamination
towardsavalidclinicalassessmentofhealthofallchildrenincludinggrowth,develo
pment,andbehavioralassessments.

Investigations
Orderrationallnvestigationsandinterpretresultskeepinginmindcosteffectivenes
sandpurposeinchildhealth(ie.,confirmingdiagnosisthatimpactsmanagementdec
isions).

Procedures/Interventions

Order, perform with safety and interpret results of procedures/
interventionsthatarecost-effective
fordiagnosticandtherapeuticpurposesinchildhealth.

CriticalThinking

Demonstrate a logical clinical approach to diagnose children in health
anddiseaseinallsettings.

Manage using appropriate resources all children in health and disease
insettingsnotlessthansecondarylevelfacilities

Demonstrate clinical reasoning at every step from gathering,
organization,prioritization,analysisandcreatinglogicaldiagnostichypothesisfro
mclinicaldatarelevanttochildhood(historytoexaminationtoinvestigations)
Formulaterational,judicious,andcost-effectiveplans(Investigation, Therapeutic
and Counseling/Education plans) for all children in health
anddisease(acuteandchronic)takingintoconsiderationindividual/familycircums
tances, interpersonal dynamics, socioeconomic status,

vulnerabilities,epidemiology,andpopulationhealthfactors.



1.12.5.

1.12.6.

1.13.
1.13.1.

1.13.2.

1.14.

1.14.1.

1.14.2.

1.14.3.

1.14.4.

1.15.

1.15.1.

1.16.

1.16.1.

1.16.2.

1.16.3.

Chooseinvestigationsandprescribesmedications/interventionsthatarerational
and cost-effective balancing benefits and costs in child health in
thecontextoffamilystatus.

Critically appreciate scientific literature especially relevant to children
undertheircare.

Responsiveness
Rapidlyassess/screen,recognizeandmanagecriticallyillsickchildrenprioritizedf
orimmediate attention.
Demonstratesensitivityandappreciatetheemotionalandbehavioralcharacteristic
sandneeds ofchildrenwhiledealingwiththem

QualityofCare

Demonstratepracticesthatmaximizechildsafety
Optimizesafeworkingpractices inchildhealthdeliverysettings

Participate in incident reporting of adverse events and errors enabling
qualityimprovementofchildhealth

Participate in continuous Child Health Care related Quality
Improvementmeasuresespeciallypatientrelatedaudits,recognitionofgapsandim
plementationofinterventionstoimprove quality

Advocacy

Responding toaChild’shealthneedsbyadvocating forthem

Documentation
MaintainChildhealthrecordsofrelevantdemographicdetailsclinicaldetails,
progress, interpretations, educational, monitoring and
managementdecisionsaccuratelyandneatlyorganized
Providerelevantconcisesummariesandcertificationincompletenesstoauthorized
legalguardians ofchildren

Maintainchildhoodmorbidityandmortalitydataforauditpurposes.

. Communicator

2.1. EffectiveCommunication

2.1.1.

Demonstrate all aspects of effective and empathetic communication
duringmostencounterswithchildrenandparents/guardians(listeningskills,cultur

allyappropriateverbalandnon-verbalcues,simpleunderstandable



language,allowquestions,clarifyanswersandconcisewrittencommunicationsfor
prescriptionsandpatienteducation)

2.1.2. Demonstratemutuallyrespectfulcommunicationswithchildren/parents/guardia
ns (verbal, telephonic, electronic and written) that iscollaborativeand
effectivebetweenhealthsystemcolleaguesofalllevels.

2.2. EffectiveCounselling

2.2.1. Provide  professional assistance and guidance in  assisting
children/parents/authorized legal guardians determine their autonomous
decisions regardingtheir own health (especially related Diagnostic
Interventions and Therapeuticoptions).

3. Professional
3.1. Responsibility

3.1.1. Demonstrateresponsibilityforallaspectsoftheconductofchildcare,academic
tasks andresearchinchildrenundertaken.

3.1.2. Demonstratesocialaccountabilityconsistentwithcommunityandprofessional
expectations  through  active  participation in  child  health
relevantCommunityOutreachprograms

3.1.3. Demonstrateanunderstandingofone’sownlimitsandseeksassistanceappropriate
lyindealingwithchildreninhealthanddisease.

3.2. Integrity

3.2.1. Demonstrate =~ commitment with  honesty = for  consistent and
uncompromisingadherence to moral and ethical principles and values in
protecting child rightsandwellbeingduringcare,academics,andresearch.

3.3. Compassionand empathy

3.3.1. Demonstrate the ability to understand and share the feelings of children
andfamilieswhiledealingwiththemas careproviders.

3.3.2. Demonstrate the ability to understand and share the feelings of health
teammemberswhileworkingwiththemforthe goodofchildren.

3.4. StigmaandDiscrimination

3.4.1. Demonstrateability
tocomprehendthedifferencesinvaluesandbeliefswhilerespectfullycontinuing
childhealthcarewithout discrimination

3.5. Ethicalprinciples



3.5.1.

3.5.2.
3.5.3.

3.54.

3.5.5.

Recognize ethical conflicts specific for child health between principles
ofethicsandjustifiesoptions/decisionswhilediscussingwithinhealthcareteamdis
cussions.

Demonstraterespectforconfidentialityinissuesrelatedtochildhealth.
Demonstrateabilitytohonorthedoctor-child/parent/legalguardianrelationship in
all  dealings with  respect ensuring due care  especially
avoidingallinappropriate behaviorandactivitiesthatleadto conflictsofinterest.
Demonstrate mutual respect for all members on the child health team
andbehavesequitablyandcollaborativelywhiledealingwiththem._

Demonstrate prioritization of child’s welfare and community benefits

overselfwhenappropriate.

3.6. MedicolegalLawandCodeofEthics

3.6.1.

3.6.2.

4. Scholar

Practice within the NMC’s standards as prescribed by the Code of
Ethicsespeciallyindealings withchildren.
Practice within the Law of the land fulfilling legal requirements during

theprovisionofcare especiallyrelevanttochildren.

4.1. Research

4.1.1.

4.1.2.

4.14.

Refer to evidence-based guidelines in the decision-making process for
childcarejustifyinglimitations.

Understand research methodology and the creation of a research studies
forchildhealth.

Demonstrate the ability to critically appreciate the quality and implications
ofscientific literature justifying its application in the delivery of child
healthcare.

Demonstrate an ability to identify pertinent research questions relevant

tochild healththroughactiveparticipationandinvolvementinresearch.

4.2. Academics

42.1.

422.

Demonstratefeaturesofactiveadultlearningthroughenthusiasmanddisplaying a
positive attitude in the educational process while participating ineducational
activities to build child health care capacities (Intra- and inter-institutional).

Use appropriate educational techniques to promote health education

amongstchildren/parents/legalguardians/community
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42.3. Use appropriate educational techniques to facilitate learning of other
childhealth care team members including undergraduates, nurses, paraclinical
staffandpeers

4.2.4. Maintain competency by keeping up to date with child health
guidelinesthrough continued medical education with scientific knowledge
and skills toenable qualitypractice

4.3. Application

43.1. Apply child health expertise in an area of study that is published in
academicjournals

4.3.2. Applychildhealthexpertisewhileparticipatinginhealtheducationandcommunity
efforts

. TeamMember

5.1. Teams

5.1.1. Demonstrate an understanding of the roles and competencies of other
healthcare providers dealingwithchildhealth.

5.1.2. Demonstrate the ability to engage and collaborate with all child health
careteammemberskeepingthepatientat the centerofallsuchcollaboration.

5.1.3. Recognizeanddiscussinanon-judgmentalwaytherolesofinformalstakeholders
as  extended teams  especially in  child care  planning
(especiallymatureadolescent,extendedfamily,alternativemedicinepractitioners
,supportnetworks,etc.)

5.1.4. Demonstrateknowledgeothealthcarefinancing,implicationsformanagement
and its application 1in assisting patient to access the best
possiblecarethroughextended teamnetworking while dealing withchild health.

5.1.5. Maintainpersonalhealthandwellbeingnotonlyofselfbutofteammembers.

5.2. Leaders

5.2.1. Demonstrate leadership and management skills enabling effective working
asa childhealthteam

5.2.2. Lead, manage, and participate as a member of an effective and efficient
childhealthcareteamwhilecollaboratingrespectfullyeither asleaderor member.

5.2.3. Facilitate child health team capacity building of competencies by
leadingthrough conduct of effective education sessions for members of the

healthteamlearning.
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5.2.4. Managetimeandhumanresourcesefficientlyandeffectivelytodeliveroptimalchil

dhealthcare.

SYLLABUS

Syllabusgivesan outlineandsummaryoftopicstobecovered in theMDPaediatricCourse.

In Competency Based Education, outcomes are required to be defined, taught, learnt,
andassessed that determines competence at the end of the course. Defined Outcomes
shouldfocus on what is expected practically in the “real world” by the professional
performingroles of the expert physician. This syllabus is focused on all age group of
children fromneonates to toddlers to children to adolescents as per existing practice. The
syllabus thusstresses on “real world presentation of symptoms and signs” and is categorized
under thefollowing:

A. CognitiveDomain
a. BasicSciences
b. Approaches/Managementofcommonsymptoms/signs

inclusiveofanalysis,interpretation,andapplicationofinvestigations

c. SpecificTopicsclassifiedaspertraditionalsystems

B. PsychomotorDomain

C. AffectiveDomain

D. PedagogicandResearchSkills

A)Predominantin Cognitive (Knowledge)Domain
a. BasicSciences

» ShouldbeabletojustifyandapplyinthepracticeofPaediatrics,anunderstanding
ofthefundamentalsofbasic sciencesaslisted below:
1. AppliedAnatomy

1.1. Embryogenesisofallorgansystems
1.2. CentralNervousSystem

1.2.1. Structures,Functions,Clinicalconsiderations

1.2.1.1.  CerebralCortex
1.2.1.2.  Corticospinaltracts
1.2.1.3.  Extrapyramidaltracts
1.2.1.4.  Cerebellarconnections
1.2.1.5. Sensorytracts

1.2.1.6.  Ventricles

1.3. SpinalCord,PeripheralNerves

1.3.1. Structures,Functions,Clinicalconsiderations

1.3.1.1. LowerMotorNeuron

12



1.4. BladderandBowelcontrol

1.5. Vascularsupply—Principalarteriesandveins
1.6. Extremities,Abdomen, Thorax,HeadandNeck
1.7. Fetalcirculation

2. PhysiologicalbasisandPathophysiologyin HealthandDisease

2.1. PhysicalGrowth

2.2. Temperatureregulation
2.3. AcidBaseBalance

2.4. FluidBalance

2.5. Hematopoiesis

2.6. Hemostasis

2.7. Electrolytebalance

2.8. Bonemineralization:Calcium-Phosphatebalance
2.9. Puberty

2.10. Renalfunction

2.11. Hepaticfunction

2.11.1. Bilirubin
2.11.2. Drugmetabolism

2.12. Respiratoryfunction
2.13. Cardiac function
2.14. Gastrointestinal
2.15. Endocrinefunctions
2.16. DevelopmentalMilestones
2.17. Adolescence
2.18. Placentafunctions
2.19. FetaltoInfantTransitions(Cardio-respiratory)
2.20. Nutrition
2.21. Allergy
3. Biochemicalbasisofhealth anddisease

3.1. Cellbiology

3.1.1. Cellcycle
3.1.2. Cellsignaling

3.2. CHOmetabolism

3.3. Lipidmetabolism

3.4. Proteinmetabolism

3.5. TCACycle

3.6. Hemoglobin

3.7. ClinicalChemistry
3.7.1. Vitamins
3.7.2. Minerals

3.8. PlasmaProteins
3.9. CoagulationPathway

4. GeneticsandMolecularMedicine

4.1. HumanGenome
4.2. Nucleicacids



4.2.1. Proteinsynthesis
4.3. RecombinantDNATechnology

4.3.1. Basictechniques
43.2. Applications

4.4. Chromosomalabnormalities
44.1. Pedigreecharting

4.5. Prenatal/Postnataldiagnosis
4.6. Immunogenetics

4.6.1. HLA
. ClinicalMicrobiology

5.1. Virology
5.1.1. Classifications
5.1.2. Diagnostics
5.1.3. Therapeutics
5.1.4. Resistance

5.2. Bacteriology

5.2.1. Classification

5.2.2. Endo/Exotoxins

5.2.3. Diagnostics

5.2.4. Therapeutics

5.2.5. Resistance

5.2.6. AntibioticStewardship

5.3. Mycology

5.3.1. Classification
5.3.2. Diagnostics
5.3.3. Therapeutics
5.3.4. Resistance

5.4. Parasitology(Protozoologyand Helminthology)

5.4.1. Classification
5.4.2. Diagnostics
5.4.3. Therapeutics
5.4.4. Resistance

5.5. Wastedisposal,sterilization,disinfection

5.5.1. InfectionControl

. Immunology

6.1. Immuneresponsesystem

6.1.1. Innate,Adaptive

6.1.2. Cellular

6.1.3. Antibodies

6.1.4. Cytokines

6.1.5. Clinicalconsiderations

6.2. Immunoglobulins



6.2.1. Types
6.2.2. Clinicalconsiderations

6.3. Complement

6.3.1. Components

6.3.2. Pathways

6.3.3. Deficiencies

6.3.4. Clinicalconsiderations

6.4. Hypersensitivityreactions
6.5. BloodgroupImmunology
6.5.1. ABO

6.5.2. Rh
6.5.3. Minorgroups

6.6. Immunologicalassays
6.7. ScienceofVaccinology

6.7.1. Vaccines

6.7.2. Classification

6.7.3. Schedule

6.7.4. Indications,contraindications
6.7.5. Adverseeffects

6.7.6. Catchupdoses

6.8. Immunodeficiency

6.8.1. Primary
6.8.2. Secondary

6.9. Autoimmunedisease

6.9.1. Basis
6.9.2. Autoantibodies
6.9.3. Clinicalconsiderations

6.10. Transplantimmunology

6.10.1. Stemcell
6.10.2. GVHdisease
6.10.3. Solidorgantransplant

6.11. Cancerlmmunology

. Pharmacology

7.1. Pharmacokinetics—commonmedications
7.2. Antimicrobials

7.3. Analgesia,sedation

7.4. Druginteractions

7.5. Adverseeffects

7.6. Antidotesforpoisons

7.7. Druginduceddisease

8. Epidemiology
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8.1. Rates

8.2. Principles ofstudydesign
8.3. Measuresofeffects

8.4. Associationandcausation
8.5. Diagnostic tests

9. Statistics

9.1. Distributionofdata

9.2. Measures ofCentraltendency
9.3. Measuresofdispersion

9.4. Probabilitydistributions

9.5. Sampling

9.6. Statisticalsignificance

10. ProfessionalismandEthics
10.1. Professionalism

10.1.1. Clinicalcompetencies
10.1.2. Effectivecommunication
10.1.3. UnderstandingofEthics
10.1.4. Accountability

10.1.5. Altruism

10.1.6. Excellence

10.1.7. Humanism

10.2. Ethics

10.2.1. Codeofethics

10.2.2. PrinciplesofEthics

10.2.3. Ethicalworkup

10.2.4. Doctor-Patientrelationship
10.2.5. Confidentialityandprivacy
10.2.6. Doctor-Doctorrelationship

10.3. Medico-legalessentials

10.3.1. POSCO
10.3.2. Certifications
10.3.3. Documentation

10.3.4. Informedconsent
10.3.5. MLCformalities

11. Pedagogy

11.1. Howadultslearn

11.2. CompetenciesandSpecificLearningObjectives
11.3. TeachingLearningMethodologies

11.4. T-LMediaincludingPowerPoint Presentations
11.5. Assessments-FormativeandSummative

12. Management

12.1. TimeManagement
12.2. ConflictManagement
12.3.  CommunicationespeciallyListening



12.4. Howtostudy—Lectures?Wards?Journalclub?
12.5. FundamentalsofCounselling

12.6. StressManagement

12.7. Teamwork

12.8. Leadership

b.Approaches/Managementofcommonsymptoms/signsinclusiveofanalysis,interpretatio
n, and application of investigations (In every age group from newborn toadolescent)
- Approaches (Clinical and Investigation) of the following clinical symptoms/
signsManagementplans(Investigation, Treatment,Care,Counselling, Education,FollowUp

,RehabilitationPlans)othealthychildren(section].1)andchildrenwiththefollowingclinicalsy
mptoms/signs.

1.1. Healthy Children

1.1.1. Healthyneonate
1.1.2. Healthyinfant
1.1.3. Healthychild

1.1.4. Healthyadolescent

1.2. Cardiovascular Symptoms/Signs

1.2.1. Murmurs
1.2.2. Cyanosis

1.2.3. Syncope

1.2.4. Dizziness
1.2.5. Breathlessness
1.2.6. Palpitations
1.2.7. ChestPain

1.3. Development(andBehavioral)Symptoms/Signs

1.3.1. Normaldevelopment

1.3.2. Delayedmilestones

1.3.3. Regressionofmilestones

1.3.4. Unusualbehaviors

1.3.5. Poorscholasticperformance

1.3.6. Deviations insexuality

1.3.7. Dysmorphicfeatures

1.3.8. Suicideattempt

1.3.9. Behavioralissues-disinterest,isolation,poorsocialinteraction
1.3.10. Substanceabuse

1.3.11. Abnormaleatingbehavior

1.3.12. Sleepdisturbance

1.3.13. Breathholdingspells

1.3.14. Multipleunexplainedunrelatedcomplaints
1.3.15. Technologydependence

1.3.16. Speechabnormalities

1.4. Dermatology
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1.4.1.
1.4.2.
1.4.3.
1.4.4.
1.4.5.

Neonatalskinlesions
Infantileskin lesions
Acquiredskinrashesinchildhood
Urticaria
Neurocutaneouspresentations

1.5. Emergencies

1.5.1.
1.5.2.
1.5.3.
1.5.4.
1.5.5.
1.5.6.
1.5.7.
1.5.8.
1.5.9.

1.5.10.
1.5.11.
1.5.12.
1.5.13.
1.5.14.
1.5.15.
1.5.16.
1.5.17.
1.5.18.
1.5.19.

Dehydration
Respiratorydistress
Hypoxia

Shock

Incessantcrying
Sicklooking
Statusepilepticus
AcuteSevereAsthma
Trauma
Animal/humanbite
Abuse
Cardio-pulmonaryfailure
Oliguria/Anuria
Raisedintracranialpressure
Coma
TraumaticBrainInjury
Acutepoisoning
Envenomation
Medico-legalconditions

1.6. EndocrineSymptoms

1.6.1.
1.6.2.
1.6.3.
1.6.4.
1.6.5.

Abnormalstature
Hypoglycemia
Delayedpuberty
Precociouspuberty
Goiter

1.7. Gastrointestinal(andHepatic)Symptoms

1.7.1.
1.7.2.
1.7.3.
1.7.4.
1.7.5.
1.7.6.
1.7.7.
1.7.8.
1.7.9.
1.7.10.
1.7.11.
1.7.12.
1.7.13.
1.7.14.

Tonguetie
Vomitingandregurgitation
Diarrhea— Acute
Diarrhea—Chronic, persistent,recurrent
Abdominalpain—Acute
AbdominalPain -Recurrent
Constipation

Jaundice
Gastrointestinalbleed
Hepatomegaly
Splenomegaly
Hepatosplenomegaly
Encopresis
Abdominaldistention
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1.7.15. AbnormalLiverFunctiontests

1.8. GenitalSymptoms

1.8.1.  Atypicalorambiguousgenitalia
1.8.2. Menstrualabnormalities
1.8.3. Injuriestogenitalia
1.8.4. Foreskin,penileproblems
1.8.5. Labialadhesions
1.9. Growth(andNutritionrelated)Symptoms

1.9.1. Normalgrowth

1.9.2. Normaldiet

1.9.3. PoorfeedinginInfancy

1.9.4. Undernutrition

1.9.5. Failuretothrive

1.9.6. Overweightand obesity
1.10. Hematological Symptoms

1.10.1. Pallor

1.10.2. Bleedingmanifestations

1.10.3. Lymphadenopathy

1.10.4. Thromboticmanifestations

1.10.5. AbnormalHematologicalparameters includingPancytopenia

1.11. Infectious(andImmunological)Symptoms

1.11.1. Feverwithfocus

1.11.2. Feverwithoutfocus

1.11.3. Fever-persistentorrecurrent

1.11.4. ExanthematousFever

1.11.5. Recurrent infections

1.11.6. Hospitalacquiredinfection

1.11.7. Vaccinationlssues—complete,incomplete

1.12. MetabolicSymptoms

1.12.1. Acidosis—metabolic,respiratory

1.12.2. Alkalosis—metabolic,respiratory

1.12.3. MixedAcid-Basedisturbance

1.12.4. Dyselectrolytemia — Hypo/Hypernatremia,

Hypo/Hyperkalemia,Hypo/hypercalcemia
1.12.5. Hyperammoniaemia

1.12.6. Hypoglycemia
1.13. MusculoskeletalSymptoms

1.13.1. Jointpainswithorwithoutswelling
1.13.2. Lowback pain

1.13.3. Deformitiesofbonegrowth

1.13.4. Scoliosis

19



1.13.5.

GrowingPainsinvolvinglowerlimbs

1.14. Neonatology

1.14.1.
1.14.2.
1.14.3.
1.14.4.
1.14.5.
1.14.6.
1.14.7.
1.14.8.
1.14.9.

1.14.10.

1.14.11.
1.14.12.
1.14.13.
1.14.14.
1.14.15.
1.14.16.

Termgestation

Prematurity

Lowbirthweight

NeonatalJaundice

111/Sick

Neonatalseizures

Neonatalrespiratorydistress

Neonatal Apnea

NeonatalShock

Metabolic/electrolyte  disturbances — Glucose,
Potassium,Calcium,Bicarbonate,Lactate, Ammonia
FeedIntolerance

Spinal/Cranialabnormalities

PostNICUfollowup
HIV-HepB-Syphilisexposure/infection
Inadequatebreastmilk
Antenataldetectedrenalabnormalities

1.15. NeurologicalSymptoms

1.15.1.
1.15.2.
1.15.3.
1.15.4.
1.15.5.
1.15.6.
1.15.7.
1.15.8.
1.15.9.
1.15.10
1.15.11.

Seizures
Alteredsensorium/Coma
Motorweakness
Incessantlrritability
Headache
AbnormalHeadcircumference
Sensoryabnormalities
Abnormalgait

Ataxia

. Facialweakness

Involuntarymovements

1.16. OphthalmologicalSymptoms

1.16.1.
1.16.2.
1.16.3.
1.16.4.
1.16.5.
1.16.6.

Redeye

Watering ofeye
Dischargefromeye
Poorvision
Whitereflex
Deviationofeyes

1.17. Otorhino-laryngologySymptoms

1.17.1.
1.17.2.
1.17.3.
1.17.4.
1.17.5.
1.17.6.

Nasaldischarge, Nasalcongestion, Sneezing
SoreThroat

EarPain/discharge

Tonsillarhypertrophy

Epistaxis

Impaired hearing

Sodium,
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1.18. RénalandUrologicalSymptoms

1.18.1.
1.18.2.
1.18.3.
1.18.4.
1.18.5.
1.18.6.
1.18.7.
1.18.8.
1.18.9.

Enuresis

Dysuria

Proteinuria

Hematuria

Edema

Hypertension
Dyselectrolytemia

Polyuria
ScrotalandInguinalswelling

1.18.10. Oliguria/Anuria

1.19. RespiratorySymptoms

1.19.1.
1.19.2.
1.19.3.
1.19.4.

Cough

Breathlessness
Noisybreathing-snoring,stridor, wheeze
Hemoptysis

1.20. CommunitySituations

1.20.1.

1.20.2.
1.20.3.

1.21

1.21.1.
1.21.2.
1.21.3.

1.21.4.

1.21.5.
1.21.6.

Vaccinationcamps
SchoolHealthCheckups
Outbreaksofchildhood diseases

Analysis, interpretation, andapplicationofInvestigations

RadiologyX-rays(Chest AP/PA/Lateral,abdomen,spine,extremities)
ContrastX-rays(Micturatingcystourethrogram)

Ultrasound (Lung:Consolidation,LeftHeart
failure,effusion;Circulation: Intravascular Volume; Neonatal Brain:
Hydrocephalus,Intracranial Collections; Central veins: Patency for
US guided centrallines;Lymphadenopathy:
ForUSguidedFNACaspirations)
CTscanwith/withoutcontrast(Brain:Cerebraledema,Midlineshift,Men
ingitis, Encephalitis, ADEM, Hemorrhage, Infarction,
SOLS,Hydrocephalus)

MRI scan(Brain: GrossWhitevsGreymatterdegeneration)
HIDAScan

1.22. Microbiology

1
1

22.1. GramsstainofCSF,Pus,Peritonealfluid
.22.2. ZiehlNeilsonStainofSputum,Pus

1.22.3. Hangingdropformotilecholera

1

.22.4. PCRreportsforinfectiousdiseasediagnosis

1.22.5. Cultureandsensitivityreportsofbodyfluids
1.23. Pathology

1.23.1. Pathologyreportsothumantissue
1.24. Routinelabs
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1.25.

1.26.

1.27.

C.

1.

1.24.1. Hematology reports of Blood counts, peripheral
smear,BleedingandCoagulationparameters,basicimmunol

ogy
1.24.2. Urineroutineanalysis

Biochemical

1.25.1. Biochemicalroutine(Electrolytes,Calcium-
Phosphate,Renal,Liverprofiles,Arterial/venousBloodGases)

1.25.2. Inbornerrorofmetabolismnewbornscreeningreports

1.25.3. Endocrine(Glucoserelated, Thyroidrelated, Hormonalassays,Lipidprof
iles)

ElectrophysiologicalStudies

1.26.1. Electrocardiogram

LungFunctionTests
1.27.1. Spirometry

Specific Topics
Understandingthedefinition,epidemiology,etiopathogenesis,clinicalprese
ntation,investigations,complications,differentialdiagnosis,treatment,prog
nosis,prevention,followupandrehabilitation,ifrequired,ofthe
following,butnotlimitedto:

Overview

1.1.  HistoryofPaediatrics

1.2.  StateofHealthofChildren — Global,RegionalandIndia
1.3.  Evidence-basedCare inPediatrics

1.4. WHO’sSustainableDevelopmentGoals

1.5.  NationalProgramsrelevanttoChildHealth

1.6.  EthicsintheCare ofChildren

1.7.  Medico-legalaspectsrelevanttoPaediatrics including:

2.

3.

Documentation (Initial History/Examination/Differential Sheet,
Progress(SOAP,ProblemOriented),DeathandotherCertification,InformedC
onsent, Wound Certificates, POSCO, Financial Receipts,
Outpatient/InPatientRegisters)

Genetics

2.1. InheritancePatterns
2.2.  GeneticCounseling
2.3.  Prevention of Genetic

DisordersManagementofGeneticD
isorders

Metabolic Disorders

3.1.  ApproachtolnbornErrorsofMetabolism
3.2.  ApproachtoHypoglycemia
3.3. DefectsofAminoAcidMetabolism

3.3.1. Phenylalanine
3.3.2. UreaCycleDisorders

3.4. DefectsofLipidMetabolism 22



3.4.1. OrganicAcidemias

3.4.2. FattyAcidOxidation

3.4.3. MitochondrialDisorders
3.4.4. PeroxisomalDisorders

3.4.5. LysosomalStorage Disorders
3.4.6. GaucherDisease

3.4.7. Niemann-PickDisease

3.5. DefectsofCarbohydrateMetabolism

3.5.1. GlycogenStorageDisease

3.6. GMIlandGM2Gangliosidosis
3.7.  Mucopolysaccharidoses

3.8. Porphyrias

3.9. NewbornScreening

Immunology

4.1. LaboratoryDiagnosisoflImmune-mediated Diseases
4.2.  PrimaryImmunodeficiencyDisorders

42.1. Antibodies
42.72. Cellular
4.2.3. Multipletypes

42.3.1. SCID(Severecombinedimmunodeficiency)
4.3. Phagocyticsystem

4.3.1. Neutrophils
43.2. Leukopenia
43.3. Leuocyctosis

4.4. Complementpathway
44.1. Complementdeficiencies

4.5. IntravenousImmunoglobulin
4.6. MultisystemInflammatorySyndrome ofChildhood

Allergy

5.1. BasisofAllergy

5.2. Allergicrhinitis

5.3. Atopicdermatitis

5.4. Urticaria,Angioedema
5.5. Anaphylaxis

5.6. Asthma

5.7. Serumsickness

5.8. Drugallergies

5.9. Foodallergies

FluidandElectrolytes
6.1. BodyFluids—Composition,Osmolality



8.

10.

11.

6.2. FluidTherapy-Maintenance,Replacement

6.3. Sodium
6.4. Potassium
6.5. Calcium

6.6. Magnesium
6.7. Phosphorus
6.8. Acid-baseAbnormalities

Therapeutics

7.1. PrinciplesofDrug Therapy
7.2. AdministrationofMedications
7.3. Pre-anesthesiaCheckup

7.4. Proceduralsedation

7.5. Analgesia

Acutelylll

8.1. Assessment andTriage
8.2. Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation

8.2.1. BasicLifeSupport
8.2.2. PediatricAdvancedLifeSupport

8.3. MinorInjuries—Abrasions,Lacerations

PediatricIntensiveCare

9.1.
9.2.
9.3.
9.4.
9.5.
9.6.
9.7.
9.8.
9.9.
9.10.

Shock

RespiratoryFailure
PediatricAcuteRespiratoryDistressSyndrome
Ventilation—Non-InvasiveandInvasive
Sedation,AnalgesiaandParalysis
NutritioninIntensiveCare

ECMO

ConceptsofFutility, DonotResuscitate, WithdrawalofCare
PalliativeCare

Death

Toxins

10.1.
10.2.
10.3.
10.4.
10.5.
10.6.
10.7.

Clinical ApproachtoaPoisonedChild
PoisoningsbyCommonDrugs
HydrocarbonPoisoning

Poisoning intheHousehold

CorrosivePoisoning

Snakebite

Insect StingsincludingBee, Wasp,ScorpionSting

Injuries

11.1.
11.2.
11.3.

PolyTrauma:Stabilization, Triage,and Transport
Drowning/SubmersionInjuries
Animal-relatedInjuries
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11.4. BurnInjuries
11.5. ColdInjuries

12. Neonatology

12.1. NeonatalMortalityandMorbidities

12.2. FetalPhysiologyandGrowth

12.3. Maternallnfluences onFetus

12.4. Transitionofthe FetustoNewborn

12.5. IntrauterinediagnosisandmanagementofFetaldisease
12.6. OrganizationofNeonatalCare

13. NormalNewborn

13.1. DeliveryRoomCareoftheNewborn

13.2. NewbornResuscitation

13.3. Assessmentofthe Newborn

13.4. Care ofthe NormalNewborn

13.5. MaintenanceofTemperature

13.6. BreastfeedingandLactationManagement

14. DisordersofWeightandGestationinNeonates

14.1. LowBirthweight

14.1.1. Feeding ofLow-birthweight
14.1.2. IntrauterineGrowthRestriction

14.2. Prematurity
14.3. Post term
14.4. LargeforGestationalAge

15. High-riskNewborn

15.1. RecognitionofHigh-risk neonate
15.2. Multiple-gestationalpregnancies
15.3. BirthInjuries

15.4. PerinatalAsphyxia

15.5. Jaundiceinthenewborn

15.6. InfantofDiabeticMother

15.7. NeonatalHypoglycemia

15.8. AnemiaandPolycythemia

15.9. TheBleeding Neonate

15.10. HemorrhagicDiseaseofthe

15.11. ThrombocytopeniaintheNewborn
15.12. CyanosisintheNewborn

15.13. NecrotizingEnterocolitis

15.14. RetinopathyofPrematurity

15.15. Dyselectrolytemia,Hypocalcemia,Hypermagnesemia
15.16. NeonatalTransport

15.17. Follow-upoftheHigh-risk Neonate

16. Neonatallnfections



17.

18.

19.

20.

21,

22.

16.1.
16.2.
16.3.
16.4.
16.5.
16.6.

NeonatalSepsis—EarlyandLate
Superficiallnfections inNeonates
NeonatalMeningitis
Deep-seatedInfectionsinNeonates
NeonatalTetanus
Intrauterinelnfections

NeonatalNeurologicalProblems

17.1.
17.2.
17.3.
17.4.

Seizures intheNeonates
HypoxiclschemicEncephalopathy
Intra-cranial/ventricularHemorrhage
Peripheralnerveinjuries

NeonatalRespiratoryProblems

18.1.
18.2.
18.3.
18.4.
18.5.
18.6.
18.7.
18.8.
18.9.
18.10.

ApproachtoaNeonatewithRespiratoryDistress
NeonatalApnea Neonatal Ventilation
HyalineMembraneDisease
TransientTachypneaoftheNewborn
MeconiumAspirationSyndrome
PulmonaryAirLeaksintheNewborn
PersistentPulmonaryHypertension(PPHN)
PulmonaryHemorrhage
BronchopulmonaryDysplasia
Extrapulmonaryairleaks

NeonatalCardiacProblems

19.1.
19.2.
19.3.

Neonatewithamurmur
Patentductusarteriosus
Ductusdependentshunts

HematologicaldisordersinNeonates

20.1.
20.2.
20.3.
20.4.

AnemiainNeonate
HemolyticDisease
Polycythemia
HemorrhagicDisease

CongenitalMalformations

21.1.
21.2.
21.3.
21.4.
21.5.
21.6.

Esophageal AtresiaandTracheoesophagealFistula
DiaphragmaticHerniaandEventration
Gastrointestinaland AbdominalMalformation
GenitourinaryMalformations
CNSMalformations

SingleUmbilical Artery,Polydactyly,SkinTags

Growth:NormalandAbnormal

22.1.
22.2.

NormalGrowth
FactorsAffectingGrowth



23.

24.

25.

22.3. AssessmentofPhysicalGrowth
22.4. DisordersofGrowth(FailuretoThrive, OverweightandObesity)
22.5. AbnormalitiesofStature

DevelopmentandDevelopmentalDelay

23.1. TheoriesofDevelopmentandBehaviour

23.2. LawsofDevelopment

23.3. FactorsAffectingDevelopment

23.4. NormalDevelopment

23.5. ScreeningofDevelopmentandBehaviour

23.6. Approach to Diagnosis of Developmental Delay:
DevelopmentalScreeningandSurveillance

23.7. GlobalDevelopmentalDelay

23.8. SpecificDevelopmentalDelays

23.9. CerebralPalsy

23.10. IntellectualDisability

23.11. Learningdisabilities

23.12. Hearinglmpairment

23.13. MentalRetardation

BehaviorandLearning

24.1. EvaluationofMentalWell-Being

24.2. Psychosocialassessments

24.3. TechnologyDependence

24.4. Bulling

24.5. CommonBehavioralProblems

24.6. TantrumsandBreath-Holding

24.7. EnuresisandEncopresis

24.8. SleepMedicine

24.9. CommonSpeech, Language,andCommunicationDisorders
24.10. LearningDisorders

24.11. Dyslexia

24.12. Attention-Deficit HyperactivityDisorder
24.13. OppositionalDefiantandConductDisorders
24.14. AutismSpectrumDisorder

24.15. RettSyndrome

24.16. AnorexiaNervosaandBulimia

24.17. AnxietyDisorders

24.18. Suicide

24.19. ManagementofPsychologicallllness

NutritionandNutritionalDisorders

25.1. NutritionalRequirements

25.2. Nutritive ValuesofIndianFoods

25.3. InfantandYoungChild Feeding

25.4. AdolescentFeeding

25.5. Feedingduring ChildhoodandFoodAllergy
25.6. Undernutrition:PrevalenceandEtiology
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26.

27.

25.7.
25.8.
25.9.

25.10.
25.11.
25.12.
25.13.
25.14.
25.15.
25.16.
25.17.
25.18.
25.19.

PathophysiologyofUndernutrition
Malnutrition—-ModerateandSevereAcute

VitaminA

VitaminBComplex

VitaminCandScurvy

VitaminD,NutritionalRickets, andHypervitaminosisD
IodineDeficiencyDisorders

ZincinChildHealth
TraceElementsinNutritionandHealth

Fluorosis
NutritionalRehabilitationincludingDietPrescription
EnteralandParenteralNutrition
NationalNutritionPrograms

Immunization

26.1.
26.2.
26.3.
26.4.
26.5.
26.6.
26.7.
26.8.
26.9.

26.10.
26.11.
26.12.
26.13.
26.14.
26.15.
26.16.
26.17.
26.18.
26.19.
26.20.
26.21.
26.22.
26.23.
26.24.
26.25.
26.26.
26.27.
26.28.
26.29.

BasicConceptsofVaccination
VaccineAdministrationPractices
Scheduling ofVaccines
VaccineStorageandColdChain
AdverseEventsfollowinglmmunization
BCGVaccine

PoliovirusVaccines

Diphtheria, Tetanus,andPertussisVaccines
HepatitisBVaccine
HaemophilusInfluenzaeTypeB(HIB)Vaccines
MeaslesVaccine

RubellaVaccines

MumpsVaccine

TyphoidFeverVaccines
JapaneseEncephalitisVaccine
RabiesVaccines

PneumococcalVaccines
RotavirusVaccines

CholeraVaccines

VaricellaVaccine

HepatitisAVaccine
MeningococcalVaccine
SeasonalandPandemicInfluenzaVaccines
HumanPapillomavirusVaccines
DengueVaccines

YellowFeverVaccine
CombinationVaccines
Covid-19Vaccines
ImmunizationinSpecialSituations

Adolescence

27.1.
27.2.

Gender,SexualldentityandSexuality
PsychosocialDevelopment
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28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

HealthIssuesinAdolescence

28.1. FactorsInfluencing Adolescent Health
28.2. AdolescentNutrition

28.3. MentalHealth

28.4. Injuries,Violence,andSuicide

28.5. MenstrualDisorders

28.6. PolycysticOvarySyndrome

28.7. TeenagePregnancy

28.8. SexuallyTransmittedInfections

28.9. SubstanceAbuse

28.9.1. Alcohol
28.9.2. Tobacco
28.9.3. Othersubstances

Care ofthe Adolescents

29.1. AdolescentCounseling
29.2. PromotingHealthofAdolescents
29.3. AdolescentFriendlyHealthServices

InfectiousDiseases

30.1. EpidemiologyofInfectiousDiseases
30.2. LaboratoryDiagnosis ofInfection
30.3. MicrobiomeandChildHealth

30.4. AntimicrobialResistance

30.5. InfectionControlandPrevention

Fever

31.1. Fever:GeneralPrinciplesofManagement
31.2. Feverwith/withoutfocus

31.3. FeverofUnknownOrigin

31.4. Infectionsinlmmunocompromisedconditions

Bacteriallnfections

32.1. NaturalHistoryofBacteriallnfection
32.2. PrinciplesofAntibioticTherapy
32.3. GramPositivelnfections

32.3.1. Streptococcallnfections

32.3.1.1. Pneumococcallnfections
32.3.1.2. Streptococcal GroupA
32.3.1.3. StreptococcalGroupB
32.3.1.4. StreptococcalNonA,NonB

32.3.2. Staphylococcallnfections
32.33. Enterococcus

32.34. Diphtheria

32.3.5. Nocardiosis

32.3.6. Listeriamonocytogenes
32.3.7. Actinomycosis
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32.4. GramNegativelnfections

32.4.1.  Haemophilusinfluenzae
3242. Neisseria
32.4.3. Pseudomonas

32.4.4. Pertussis
32.4.5. Salmonella

32.4.5.1. NontyphoidalSalmonellosis
32.4.5.2. EntericFever

32.4.6. Shigella
324.7. Escherichiacoli
324.8. Cholera

3249.  Campylobacter

32.4.10. Yersina

324.11. Aeromonas

32.4.12. Brucella

32.4.13. Moraxellacatarrhalis
32.4.14. Helicobacterpylori

32.5. AnaerobicBacterial

32.5.1. Clostridiumtetani
32.5.2. Clostridiumbotulinum
32.5.3. Clostridiumdifficile

32.6. Spirochetallnfections

32.6.1.  Treponemapallidum
32.6.2.  Leptospirosis
32.6.3.  Borrelia

32.6.3.1. Lyme
32.6.3.2. RelapsingFever

32.7. Mycoplasma
32.7.1. Mycoplasmapneumoniae

32.8. Chlamydia
32.8.1. Chlamydiapneumonia
32.8.2. Chlamydiatrachomatis
32.8.3. Psittacosis

32.9. Rickettsia

32.9.1. SpottedFever
32.9.2.  ScrubTyphus
32.9.3. Typhus
32.9.4. Ehrlichiosis
32.9.5. Qfever

33. Mycobacteriallnfections

33.1. ChildhoodTuberculosis:Epidemiology,Pathogenesis,C
linicalFeatures,andPrevention

30



33.2.
33.3.
33.4.
33.5.
33.6.
33.7.

DiagnosticToolsforTuberculosisinChildren
AntitubercularDrugsandRNTCP
GuidelinesforChildhoodTuberculosis
DrugResistant Tuberculosis
AtypicalMycobacteriallnfections

Leprosy

34. ViralDiseases

34.1.
34.2.
34.3.
34.4.
34.5.
34.6.
34.7.
34.8.
34.9.
34.10.
34.11.
34.12.
34.13.
34.14.
34.15.
34.16.
34.17.
34.18.

34.19.
34.20.
34.21.
34.22.
34.23.
34.24.
34.25.
34.26.
34.27.
34.28.
34.29.
34.30.
34.31.
34.32.
34.33.

EpidemiologyofVirallnfections
PrinciplesofAntiviralDrugs
Measles

Mumps

Rubella

Roseola

Epstein-Barr
Cytomegalovirus

Influenza

Parainfluenza
Respiratorysyncytialvirus
Humanmetapneumovirus
Rhinovirus

Adenovirus

Coronavirus

Rotavirus
HumanPapillomavirus
Arbovirus

34.18.1.  JapaneseEncephalitis
34.18.2.  OtherEncephalitis
34.18.3.  Tick-borneEncephalitis
34.184. Chikungunya

34.18.5. Zika

Varicella-zoster
HerpesSimplex

Rabies

ParvovirusInfections
NonpolioEnterovirallnfections
Poliomyelitis

ViralHepatitis

HIV
HumanLymphotrophicland2
Dengue

YellowFever

Ebola, Hanta

Rabies
ViralHemorrhagicFevers
Covid-19

35. ProtozoalDisease
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35.1.
35.2.
35.3.
35.4.
35.5.
35.6.
35.7.
35.8.
35.9.
35.10.

EpidemiologyofParasiticInfections
PrinciplesofAntiparasitictherapy
Malaria

Leishmaniasis

Giardiasis

Amebiasis

Filariasis

Cryptosporidiosis

Toxoplasmosis

Helminthiasis

35.10.1. HookwormlInfestation

35.10.2.  Ascariasis

35.10.3.  Trichuriasis

35.104. Enterobiasis

35.10.5.  Strongyloidiasis

35.10.6. TapewormDiseases

35.10.7.  Cysticercosis

35.10.8.  Trichinosis

35.10.9. Toxocara

35.10.10. Intestinal,Liver,andLung Flukes
35.10.11. HydatidDisease:Echinococcosis
35.10.12. Schistosomiasis

36. Fungallnfections

37.

38.

36.1.
36.2.
36.3.
36.4.
36.5.
36.6.
36.7.
36.8.
36.9.

Fungi
PrinciplesofAntifungal Therapy
Candidiasis

Aspergillosis

Malassezia

Cryptococcosis
Coccidioidomycosis
Blastomycosis

Histoplasmosis

36.10. Mucormycosis
36.11. PneumocystisJirovecii

Diarrheallllnesses

37.1. AcuteWateryDiarrhea

37.2. Dysentery

37.3. Cholera

37.4. PersistentDiarrhea

37.5. ChronicDiarrhea

37.6. AntibioticAssociatedDiarrhea

GastrointestinalDisorders

38.1.
38.2.
38.3.

AnatomyandPhysiology
CommonSymptomsofGastrointestinalDiseases
OralCavitydisorders
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38.4.
38.5.
38.6.
38.7.
38.8.
38.9.

38.10.
38.11.
38.12.
38.13.
38.14.
38.15.
38.16.
38.17.
38.18.

38.19.
38.20.
38.21.

38.22.
38.23.
38.24.
38.25.
38.26.
38.27.
38.28.
38.29.
38.30.
38.31.

38.3.1. Malocclusion

38.3.2. DentalCaries

38.3.3. Periodontaldisease

38.3.4. Commonlesionsofsoftpalate
38.3.5. CleftLipandCleftPalate
38.3.6. DiseasesofSalivaryGlands

Esophagealatresia, TracheoesophagealFistula
DisordersofEsophagealMotility
GastroesophagealReflux

Esophagitis

HiatalHernia

Ingestions

38.9.1. ForeignBody
38.9.2. Caustic

InfantileHypertrophicPyloricStenosis, Volvulus,Duplication
DuodenalObstruction

Malrotation

Intestinalduplication

MeckelDiverticulum

Chronicobstructivepseudoobstruction
ChronicAbdominalPain—Functional AbdominalPain
AcidPepticDisease

Pancreas—Function, Tests

38.18.1. Pancreatitis
38.18.2. TreatmentofPancreaticinsufficiency

Constipation
HirschsprungDisease
MalabsorptionDisorders

38.21.1. Assessment
38.21.2. Celiac
38.21.3. EnzymeDeficiencies

InflammatoryBowelDisease
IntestinalObstruction
Intussusception
Appendicitis
AbdominalTuberculosis
Ascites

UmbilicalHernia
InguinalHernia
TesticularTorsion
AnorectalDisorders

38.31.1. AnalFissure
38.31.2. Hemorrhoids
38.31.3. Prolapse

33



38.32.

38.31.4. Pilonidalsinus
38.31.5. Anorectalmalformations

Cyclicvomiting

39. HepatobiliaryDiseases

40.

39.1. LiverFunctionTests

39.2. NeonatalCholestasis
39.3. PortalHypertension

39.4. GastrointestinalBleeding
39.5. MetabolicLiverdisease

39.5.1. Wilson
39.5.2. Others

39.6. LiverAbscess

39.7. ViralHepatitis

39.8. ChronicLiverDisease
39.9. AcuteLiverFailure
39.10. AutoimmuneHepatitis
39.11. DruginducedHepatitis
39.12. CysticdiseaseofLiver
39.13. Livertransplantation
39.14. LiverTumors

39.15. Peritoneum

39.15.1. Ascites
39.15.2. Peritonitis

39.16. Epigastrichernia
DisordersofHematopoietic System

40.1. TheHematopoieticSystem
40.2. Anemia:EtiologyandClassification
40.3. InadequateProduction

40.3.1. Physiologicalanemiaofinfancy
40.3.2. CongenitalBoneMarrowFailure
40.3.3. AplasticAnemia

40.3.4. IronDeficiencyAnemia

40.3.5. MegaloblasticAnemia

40.3.6. AnemiaofChronicdisease

40.3.7. Congenitaldyserthropoieticanemia

40.4. HemolyticAnemia
40.4.1. Hemoglobinopathies

40.4.1.1. SickleCellDisease
40.4.1.2. Thalassemia

40.4.2. RBCMembraneDefects
40.4.3. Red BloodCellEnzyme Defects
40.4.4. ImmuneHemolytic Anemia

34



41.

40.5. Polycythemia
40.6. HemorrhagicandThromboticdisorders
40.6.1. CoagulationDisorders
40.6.2. Hemophilia
40.6.3. OtherClottingFactorDeficiencies
40.6.4. VonWillebrandDisease
40.6.5. Thromboticdisorders
40.6.6. DisseminatedIntravascularCoagulation
40.7. Platelet
40.7.1. ImmuneThrombocytopenia
40.7.2. HemolyticUremicSyndrome
40.7.3. ThromboticThrombocytopenicPurpura
40.7.4. Kasabach-MerrittSyndrome
40.7.5. PlateletFunctionDefects
40.8. BloodComponentTherapy
40.9. Spleen
40.9.1. Splenomegaly
40.9.2. Splenectomy
40.10. Lymphatics
40.10.1. Lymphadenopathy
RespiratoryDiseases
41.1. CongenitalMalformationsoftheUpperRespiratoryTract
41.2. Epistaxis
41.3. NasalPolyps
41.4. AllergicRhinitis
41.5. OtitisMedia
41.6. CommonCold
41.7. AcutePharyngitis
41.8. Retropharyngealabscess
41.9. Sinusitis
41.10. TonsilsandAdenoids
41.11. CommunityAcquiredPneumonia
41.12. Pleuraleffusion,Empyema
41.13. Bronchiectasis
41.14. Pneumothorax,Pneumomediastinum,Pyopneumothorax
41.15. SkeletaldeformitiesofChest
41.16. ObstructiveSleepApnea
41.17. CongenitalMalformationsofthe RespiratoryTract
41.18. CongenitaldisordersofLung
41.19. Croup,Epiglottitis,Laryngitis, Tracheitis
41.20. Bronchiolitis
41.21. Alpha-1AntitrypsinDeficiency



42.

41.22.
41.23.
41.24.
41.25.
41.26.
41.27.
41.28.
41.29.
41.30.
41.31.
41.32.
41.33.
41.34.
41.35.
41.36.
41.37.
41.38.

AspirationSyndromes
PreschoolWheezeandBronchial Asthma
AerosolTherapy

Pneumonia
ParapneumonicEffusionandEmpyema
PneumothoraxandAirLeaks
PersistentandRecurrentPneumonia
Interstitial LungDisease
HemoptysisandAlveolarBleeds
PrimaryCiliaryDyskinesia
CysticFibrosis

Bronchiectasis

LungAbscess

ForeignBodyAspiration
CentralHypoventilation
AcuteRespiratoryDistressSyndrome
SIDS

CardiovascularDisorders

42.1.
42.2.
42.3.
42.4.
42.5.
42.6.
42.7.

42.8.

42.9.

42.10.

42.11.

GeneticBasisofHeartDiseases
ChestSkiagraminHeartDisease

Electrocardiogram

Echocardiography

CongestiveHeart Failure

CardiacMalposition

AcyanoticCongenitalHeart Disease,Leftto Rightshunt

42.7.1. VentricularSeptalDefects
42.7.2. PatentDuctusArteriosus
42.7.3. AtrialSeptalDefects

42.7.4. PAPVC

42.7.5. AtrioventricularSeptalDefects

AcyanoticCongenitalHeart Disease,Obstructive

42.8.1. PulmonaryValveStenosis
42.8.2. Coarctationof Aorta
42.8.3. PulmonaryVenousHypertension

AcyanoticCongenitalHeartDisease,Regurgitation

42.9.1. MitralValveProlapse

CyanoticCongenitalHeartDisease,reducedPulmonaryflow

42.10.1. TetralogyofFallotand Variants
42.10.2. TricuspidAtresia

42.10.3. Doubleoutlet Right Ventricle
42.10.4. EbsteinAnomaly

CyanoticCongenitalHeartDisease,IncreasedPulmonarytflow
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43.

42.11.1. TranspositionofGreatArteriesandvariants
42.11.2. TruncusArteriosus

42.11.3. TAPVC

42.11.4. HypoplasticLeft HeartSyndrome

42.12. Others
42.12.1. AnomaliesoftheAortic Arch
42.12.2. PulmonaryArterialHypertension
42.13. AcquiredHeart Disease

42.13.1. AcuteRheumaticFever
42.13.2. RheumaticHeart Disease
42.13.3. InfectiveEndocarditis

42.13.4. MyocardialDiseases:MyocarditisandCardiomyopathies

42.13.5. Diseasesofthe Pericardium
42.13.6. Kawasakidisease

42.14. CardiacArrhythmias
42.15. CardiacEmergencies
42.16. HeartFailure

42.17. SystemicHypertension

DisordersoftheKidneyandUrinaryTract

43.1. InvestigationsforKidneysandUrinaryTract
43.2. CongenitalAnomaliesofKidneysandUrinaryTract

43.2.1. CysticKidneyDiseases
43.3. GlomerularDisease

43.3.1. Glomerulonephritis

43.3.1.1. AcutePoststreptococcalGlomerulonephritis
43.3.1.2. MembranousNephropathy

43.3.1.3. MembranoproliferativeGlomerulonephritis
43.3.1.4. RapidlyProgressiveGlomerulonephritis

43.3.2. IgAnephropathy
43.3.3. Alportsyndrome

43.4. SystemicVasculitisandLupusNephritis
43.5. GoodpastureDisease

43.6. Henoch-SchonleinPurpuraNephritis
43.7. HemolyticUremicSyndrome

43.8. ToxicNephropathy

43.9. TubulointerstitialDisease

43.9.1. Pyelonephritis

43.9.2. Tubulointerstitialnephritis
43.9.3. Papillarynecrosis

43.9.4. AcuteTubularNecrosis

43.10. VascularDisease
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43.10.1. RenalveinThrombosis
43.10.2. Hypercalciuria
43.10.3. Nephrocalcinosis

43.11. Infections

43.11.1. UrinaryTractInfection
43.11.2. Ciystitis

43.11.3. Urethritis

43.11.4. Hemorrhagiccystitis
43.11.5. Pyelonephritis

43.12. Proteinuria

43.12.1. Transient,Orthostatic
43.12.2. NephroticSyndrome

43.13. TubularDisorders

43.13.1. RenalTubular Disorders
43.13.2. NephrogenicDiabetesInsipidus
43.13.3. BartterSyndrome

43.13.4. GitelmanSyndrome

43.14. RenalFailure

43.14.1. Acute KidneyInjury
43.14.2. ChronicKidneydisease
43.14.3. End-stagerenaldisease
43.14.4. RenalReplacementTherapy
43.14.5. RenalTransplantation

43.15. RenalCalculi

43.16. RefractoryRickets
43.17. Hypertension

43.18. VesicoureteralReflux
43.19. VoidingDisorders
43.20. Penileanomalies

44. Gynecologicallssues

44.1. Vaginal bleedinginprepubertalchildren
44.2. Breast concerns
44.3. Femalegenitalmutilation

45. NeurologicalDisorders

45.1. ApproachtoNeurologicalDisordersincluding localization
45.2. CerebrospinalFluidandNeurophysiology

45.3. Neuroimaging

45.4. CongenitalAnomalies

454.1. Neural Tube Defects and Spinal
CordMalformations
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45.5.

45.6.

45.7.
45.8.
45.9.

45.4.2. Microcephaly
45.4.3. BrainMalformations
45.4.4. Hydrocephalus
45.4.5. Craniosynostosis

Seizures
45.5.1. FebrileSeizures
45.5.2. UnprovokedSeizuresandEpilepsy
455.2.1.  Generalized
45.5.2.2.  Focal
45.5.2.3. ReflexSeizures
45.5.3. TreatmentofSeizures
45.5.4. StatusEpilepticus
45.5.5. NonepilepticParoxysmalDisorders
Headaches

45.6.1.  Migraine
45.6.2.  TensionHeadache
45.6.3.  SecondaryHeadaches

NeurocutaneousSyndromes
MovementDisorders
Encephalopathies

459.1.  CerebralPalsy
459.2.  Autoimmune
459.3.  Mitochondrial

45.10. NeurodegenerativeDisorders

45.10.1. GreyversusWhiteMatter
45.10.2. Sphingolipidosis

45.10.3. NeuronalCeroidLipofuscinoses
45.104. Adrenoleucodystrophy

45.11. DemyelinatingDisorders

45.12.

45.13.
45.14.

System

45.11.1.  AcuteDisseminatedEncephalomyelitis

45.11.2. OpticNeuritis

45.11.3. TransverseMyelitis

45.11.4. MultipleSclerosis

45.11.5. AutoimmuneandParaneoplastic

Stroke
45.12.1. ArterialversusVenous

CNSVasculitis
CNSlInfections

45.14.1.  AcutePyogenicMeningitis
45.14.2. Tuberculosis of the Central

Nervous
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45.15.
45.16.
45.17.
45.18.
45.19.
45.20.
45.21.
45.22.

45.14.3. ViralMeningoencephalitis
45.14.4. Neurocysticercosis
45.14.5. BrainAbscess

PseudotumorCerebri
ComaandRaisedIntracranialPressure
BrainDeath
InfantileTremorSyndrome
NeurometabolicDisorders
SpinalCord Disorders
TraumaticBrainInjury
Neuro-Rehabilitation

45.22.1. TraumaticBrainlnjury
45.22.2. SpinalcordInjury
45.22.3. Spasticity

45.22.4. Brachialplexusinjury
45.22.5. Meningomyelocele
45.22.6. DisabledChild

46. NeuromuscularDisorders

46.1. ApproachtoDiagnosisofNeuromuscularDisorders
46.2. Floppylnfant
46.3. CongenitalMuscle Disorders
46.3.1.  CongenitalMyopathies
46.3.2.  Arthrogryposis
46.4. MuscularDystrophies
46.4.1. DuchenneandBecker MuscularDystrophy
46.4.2. MyotonicMuscularDystrophy
46.4.3. LimbGirdleMuscularDystrophy
46.4.4. Fascio-scapulo-humeral Muscular
Dystrophy
46.5. Endocrine/ToxicMyopathies
46.6. MetabolicMyopathies
46.6.1.  PeriodicParalysis
46.6.2.  Glucogenoses
46.6.3.  Mitochondrial
46.6.4.  Lipid
46.7. NeuromuscularTransmissionDisorders
46.7.1.  MyastheniaGravis
46.7.2.  SpinalMuscularAtrophy
46.7.3.  MotorNeuronDisease
46.8. HereditaryMotorSensoryNeuropathies

46.8.1.  PeronealMuscularAtrophy
46.8.2.  RefsumDisease

46.8.3.  FabryDisease

46.84.  Leukodystrophy
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47.

46.9.

46.8.5.  AcuteFlaccidParalysis

ToxicNeuropathies

46.10. AutonomicNeuropathy
46.11. Guillain-BarréSyndrome
46.12. BellPalsy

Disordersofthe Endocrine System

47.1.
47.2.

47.3.

47.4.

47.5.

47.6.

47.7.

PhysiologyofNeuroendocrinology
Hypopituitarism

47.2.1. GrowthHormoneDeficiencyandResistance
47.2.2. Polyuria, Diabetes Insipidus and Syndrome
oflnappropriate SecretionofADH

ThyroidDisorders

47.3.1. ThyroidHormonePhysiology

47.3.2. Hypothyroidism

47.3.3. Thyroiditis

47.3.4. Hyperthyroidism

47.3.5. GoiterandThyroidNodules

47.3.6. NewbornScreening forCongenitalHypothyroidism

ParathyroidDisorders

47.4.1. BoneMineraland HormonePhysiology
474.2. CalciumDisorders

47.4.3. MetabolicRickets

47.4.4. DisorderswithBoneFragility

47.4.5. Hypoparathyroidism

47.4.6. Pseudohypothyroidism

47.4.7. Hyperparathyroidism

PubertalDevelopment

47.5.1. NormalPuberty
47.5.2. DelayedPuberty
47.5.3. PrecociousPuberty

AdrenalGland Disorders

47.6.1. NormalDevelopmentandPhysiologyoftheAdrenalGland
47.6.2. CongenitalAdrenalHyperplasia

47.6.3. Adrenallnsufficiency

47.6.4. CushingSyndrome

47.6.5. PrimaryAldosteronism

47.6.6. Pheochromocytoma

GonadDisorders

47.7.1. TesticularHypofunction
47.7.2. OvarianHypofunction
47.7.3. Gynecomastia

47.7.4. DisordersofSexDevelopment
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47.7.5. CryptorchidismandMicropenis
47.8. GlucocorticoidUseandWithdrawal
47.9. DiabetesMellitus

47.9.1. ClassificationofDiabetesMellitus

479.2. TypelDiabetesMellitus

47.9.3. Type2DiabetesMellitus

47.9.4. AcuteandChronicComplicationsofDiabetesMellitu
S

47.10. MonogenicObesity

47.11. Hyperlipidemia

47.12. EndocrineConsequencesofThalassemiaMajor

47.13. EndocrineEffectsofRadiationand CancerChemotherapy
47.14. AdultConsequencesoflUGRand PretermBirth

48. MalignanciesinChildren

48.1. EpidemiologyandBiologyofCancers
48.2. PrinciplesofDiagnosisand TherapyofCancer
48.3. Leukemias

48.3.1. AcuteLymphoblasticLeukemia
48.3.2. AcuteMyelogenousLeukemia
48.3.3. ChronicMyelogenousLeukemia
48.3.4. InfantileLeukemia

48.4. Lymphoma

48.4.1. HodgkinLymphoma
48.4.2. Non-HodgkinLymphoma
48.5. BrainTumors

48.6. Neuroblastoma

48.7. WilmsTumor

48.8. SoftTissueTumors

48.9. BoneTumors

48.10. Retinoblastoma

48.11. Gonadal,Germcellneoplasms
48.12. Hemangioma

48.13. Lymphangiomas,CysticHygromas
48.14. ThyroidTumours

48.15. NasopharyngealCarcinoma
48.16. AdrenalTumours

48.17. Histiocytosis

48.17.1. LCH
48.17.2.  HemophagocyticLymphohistiocytosis

48.18. OncologicalEmergenciesandSupportiveCare
48.19. HematopoieticStemCellTransplant

49. RheumatologicalDisorders



49.1. ApproachtoaChildwithRheumatologicalDisorder

49.2. Laboratorylnvestigations for RheumatologicalDisorders

49.3. Drugsand PrinciplesofManagementforRheumaticDisorders

49.4. JuvenileldiopathicArthritis

49.5. Reactive,Post-InfectiousArthritis

49.6. SystemicLupusErythematosus:ClinicalFeaturesandDiagnosticCri
teria

49.7. ManagementofSystemicLupusErythematosus

49.8. JuvenileDermatomyositis

49.9. LargeVesselVasculitis:Takayasu Arteritis

49.10. MediumVessel Vasculitis:KawasakiDiseaseandPo
lyarteritisNodosa

49.11.Small Vessel Vasculitis:Henoch-SchonleinPurpuraand
ANCAAssociatedVasculitis

49.12. JuvenileScleroderma

49.13. AntiphospholipidSyndrome

49.14. GrowingPains

50. CommonEyeAbnormalities

51.

52.

50.1. CommonVisualProblems

50.2. CongenitalAnomalies

50.3. RefractiveErrors

50.4. CorneaandConjunctiva

50.5. Uveitis

50.6. CataractandLens

50.7. Glaucoma

50.8. OpticNerveandPupil

50.9. StrabismusandMotilityDisorders
50.10. Eyelid,Orbit,andLacrimalSac
50.11. Ocularlnjuries

50.12. Orbitallnfections

50.13. Ocular ManifestationsofSystemicDisorders

CommonENTProblems

51.1. HearingLoss

51.2. CongenitalmalformationsofEar
51.3. ExternalOtitis

51.4. OtitisMedia

51.5. Mastoiditis

51.6. InnerEar

CommonSkinProblems

52.1.
kinoftheNewborn: Physiologicaland PathologicalChanges
52.2. Care ofSkinintheNewborn
52.3. InfectionsandInfestations
52.4. CongenitalCutaneousMalformations
52.5. Vitiligo andOtherHypopigmentaryDiseases
52.6. AtopicDermatitis
52.7. ContactDermatitis
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53.

52.8.

52.9.

52.10.
52.11.
52.12.
52.13.
52.14.
52.15.
52.16.
52.17.
52.18.
52.19.
52.20.
52.21.

UrticariaandMastocytosis
Psoriasis,GianottiCrostiSyndrome
AcanthosisNigrans

CutaneousDrugReactions
CutaneousManifestationsofNutritionalDeficiency
CutaneousManifestationsofCollagenVascularDiseases
NeurocutaneousSyndromes
VesiculobullousDisorders
PapulosquamousDisorders

Ichthyosis

GeneticCutaneousDisorders

HairDisorders

NailDisorders

InfectionsofSkin

52.21.1. Impetigo

52.21.2. SubcutaneousInfections

52.21.3. StaphylococcalScaldedSkinSyndrome
52.21.4. Ecthyma

52.21.5. Fungallnfections

52.21.6. ViralIlnfections

52.21.7. Arthropodbites

52.21.8. Scabies

52.21.9. Pediculosis

52.21.10. Acne

DisordersofBonesandJoints

53.1.
53.2.

53.3.
53.4.
53.5.
53.6.
53.7.

53.8.

53.9.

53.10.
53.11.
53.12.
53.13.
53.14.
53.15.
53.16.
53.17.
53.18.

AssessmentoftheLocomotor System
DeformitiesofFootand Toes

53.2.1.  CongenitalTalipesEquinovarus

TorsionaldeformitiesofLimb
Leglengthdiscrepancies
TransientMonoarticularsynovitis
Legg-Calvé-PerthesDisease
NeckProblems

53.7.1.  Torticollis
53.7.2.  Cervicalanomalies

ScoliosisandKyphosis
DevelopmentalDysplasia ofthe Hip(DDH)
Osteomyelitis
SepticArthritis
Osgood-SchlatterDisease
Arthrogryposis
InjuriestoBones/Joints
SkeletalDysplasia
Osteogenesisimperfecta
MarfanSyndrome
MetabolicBoneDisease
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53.18.1. Hypo/Hyperphosphatemia
53.18.2.  Osteoporosis

54.  VulnerableChildren

54.1.
54.2.
54.3.
54.4.
54.5.

StreetChildren

ChildLabor

Child AbuseandNeglect
Adoption:MedicalandLegallssues
RightsoftheChild

55. EnvironmentalHealth

55.1.
55.2.
55.3.

ClimateChangeandits impactonHealth
AirPollutionandits impactonHealth
BiomedicalWasteManagement

56. CommunityPediatrics

56.1.
56.2.
56.3.
56.4.
56.5.
56.6.
56.7.
56.8.

56.9.

56.10.

IndicatorsofChildHealth

Environment andChildHealth

LeadPoisoning

Adoption

TravelMedicine

ProtectionofChildren fromSexualOffencesACT2012
RightsofPeopleWithDisabilityAct2016
NationalProgramsforChildHealthasrelevanttoNatonalHealthMi
ssionincludingRBSK.
IntegratedManagementofNeonatalandChildhoodIlIness-
Facility(IMNCI-F)

InvestigationofanOutbreak

57. QualityAssessment andImprovement

57.1.1.  PointofCareQualitylmprovement

B. PsychomotorDomain

» Shouldbeabletoperformindependentlyin
thepracticeofPaediatrics,thefollowingdiagnostic andtherapeutic interventions

aslistedbelow:

1. PhysicalExamination

1.1.
1.2.
1.3.
1.4.
L.5.
1.6.
1.7.
1.8.
1.9.

MeasurementofVitals

MeasurementofAnthropometry
Generalphysicalexamination
PhysicalExaminationofSystems
Development(Screening)Assessment
Behavioral(Screening)Assessment
SexualMaturityAssessment

NewbornAssessment includinggestationalassessments
BreastfeedingAssessment ofPositionand Attachment

1.10. MotorDisabilityAssessment
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AutismSpectrumDisorderScreening
Fundusexamination
Middleearexamination

Triage-RapidassessmentofAirway,BreathingandCirculation

Handhygiene
Biomedical Wastedisposalguidelines

1.11.
1.12.
1.13.
1.14. Throatexamination
1.15.
1.16.
1.17.

. Non-InvasiveMonitoring

2.1. Pulseoximetry
2.2. Electrocardiogram
2.3. VitalDataMonitor

. Procedures— Diagnostic

3.1. InformedConsent
3.2. Asepticmeasuresforallinvasiveprocedures
3.3. Sampling

3.3.1.
3.3.2.
3.3.3.

Venousblood
Arterialblood
Capillaryblood

3.4. VascularAccessandcannulation

3.4.1.
3.4.2.
3.4.3.
3.44.
3.4.5.

Intravenous—Peripheral
Intravenous-Central
Intraosseous
Intraarterial
UmbilicalVein

3.5. DiagnosticTaps

3.5.1.
3.5.2.
3.5.3.
3.54.
3.5.5.

3.5.6.
3.5.7.

Pleural
Peritoneal
CSF
Pericardial
Jointfluid

Subdural
Ventricular

3.6. UrinaryCatheterization
3.7. Urinecollection

3.7.1.
3.7.2.
3.7.3.

Mid-streamsampling
Cathetersampling
Suprapubicpuncture

3.8. TuberculinSkinTest
3.9. AntibioticTestDose
3.10. Feeding/RylesTube

3.10.1. Insertion
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3.11.

3.12.
3.13.
3.14.
3.15.

3.16.

3.17.
3.18.

3.19.
3.20.
3.21.
3.22.
3.23.
3.24.

3.10.2. GastricAspiration
3.10.3. Feeds
3.10.4. Stomachwash

Respiratory
3.11.1. Naso, PharyngealandNasopharyngealswabcollection

Suppositoryinsertion
Perrectalexam
InspectionofVulva/Vagina
Aspiration/Biopsy

3.15.1. Bonemarrow
3.15.2. Liver

3.15.3. Kidney

3.15.4. FNACLymph node

Ultrasound — Lung (B line, Effusion), Circulation
(IVCVolume),Vascularaccess(Centralvenous),Soft
Tissue(Pus)

BloodGroup/Type
Smears

3.18.1. MalariaParasiteSmear/RapidAntigenTest
3.18.2. PeripheralBloodSmear

3.18.3. CSF/PusGramsStain

3.18.4. SputumZiehlNeilsonSmear

Urinedipstick

StoolHangingdrop
GlucometerBloodSugar
Shaketest(Newborngastricaspirate)
Electrocardiogram
SpecificScreening/Assessment Tools

3.24.1. GestationAssessments

3.24.2.  Anthropometric measurementsandGrowthcharting

3.243. PeakFlowMeterMeasurement

3.244. HEADSSscreening(Adolescence)

3.24.5. DDSTscreening(Development Assessment)

3.24.6. AssessmentofSexualMaturityusingTanner’s

3.24.7. M-CHAT-Rscreening(AutismAssessment)

3.24.8. GMSCF Assessment of Motor Disability
(CerebralPalsy)

3.249. Painassessment

. Procedures—Therapeutic

4.1.InformedConsent4.2.Prescriptio
ns/MedicationOrders

4.3 Neonatal Resuscitation Programincluding
intubation4.4.Basic LifeSupport

4.5. AdvancedPaediatricLifeSupportincludingintubation
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4.6. Heimlich,
ForeignBodyRemoval4.7.Exchange
Transfusion4.8.Stomachwash

4.9. Injections

4.10.

4.11.

49.1. Intravenous
49.2. Intramuscular
4.9.3. Subcutaneous
49.4. Intradermal

Infusions

4.10.1. IVbolus

4.10.2. Intravenous

4.10.3. Intraosseous

4.10.4. BloodComponentTransfusion

Respiratory

4.11.1. MeterdoseinhalationwithorwithoutSpacer/Mask
4.11.2. Nebulization
4.11.3. Airwaylnsertion—

Nasopharyngeal,Oropharyngeal

4.12.
4.13.
4.14.
4.15.
4.16.
4.17.
4.18.
4.19.
4.20.

4.21.

4.22.
4.23.
4.24.
4.25.

4.11.4. NeedleCricothyroidotomy

4.11.5. Oxygendeliverymethods

4.11.6. HFNC/CPAP/Non-InvasiveVentilation
4.11.7. Ventilation—Conventional

4.11.8. Intercostaldrainage

4.11.9. SurfactantAdministration(INSURE)

Spinalinfusion/injection
TherapeuticAsciticTap

Peritonealdialysis

Phototherapy

IncisionandDrainage

Dressings

Sling

Transportontoandoffstretcher
NeonatalTemperature WarmChainMeasures

4.20.1. WrappingupNewborn
4.20.2. KangarooMotherCare
ImmunizationColdChainMeasures

421.1. Refrigerator
421.2. Vaccinecarrier

Restrainingachild
Transportingachild
EarlyInterventional Therapy
ChestPhysiotherapy
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Milestonesto beachievedonPsychomotorSkillsthrough Yearl1 to 3.

O-Observe PS-Performundersupervision PI-Performndependently
Milestones 1" Year 2nd 3"Year
Year

1.PhysicalExamination

1.1.MeasurementofVitals PI

1.2.MeasurementofAnthropometry PI

1.3.Generalphysicalexamination PI

1.4.PhysicalExaminationofSystems PI

1.5.Development(Screening) Assessment O,PS PI

1.6.Behavioral(Screening)Assessment O PS PI

1.7.SexualMaturityAssessment O,PS PI

1.8.NewbornAssessmentincluding PI

gestationalassessments

1.9.Breastfeeding Assessment PI
1.10.MotorDisabilityAssessment O PS PI

1.11.Autism SpectrumDisorderScreening O PS PI

1.12.Fundusexamination PI

1.13.Middleearexamination PI

1.14. Throatexamination PI

1.15.Triage-Rapid assessmentofABC PI

1.16.Handhygiene PI

1.17.Biomedical Wastedisposalguidelines PI

2.Non-InvasiveMonitoring

2.1.Pulse oximetry PI

2.2 .Electrocardiogram PI

2.3.VitalDataMonitor PI

3.Procedures—Diagnostic

3.1.InformedConsent PI

3.2.Asepticmeasuresfor allprocedures PI

3.3.Sampling

3.3.1.Venousblood PI

3.3.2.Arterialblood PI




3.3.3.Capillary blood PI

3.4.Vascular Accessandcannulation
3.4.1.Intravenous — Peripheral PI
3.4.2.Intravenous-Central O PS PI
3.4.3.Intraosseous PI
3.4.4.Intraarterial O PS PI
3.4.5.UmbilicalVein PI

3.5.DiagnosticTaps
3.5.1.Pleural PS PI
3.5.2.Peritoneal PI
3.5.3.CSF PI
3.5.4.Pericardial O PS PI
3.5.5.Jointfluid PS PI
3.5.6.Subdural O,PS PI
3.5.7.Ventricular O PS PI

3.6.UrinaryCatheterization PI

3.7.Urinecollection
3.7.1.Mid-streamsampling PI
3.7.2.Catheter sampling PI
3.7.3.Suprapubicpuncture PI

3.8.TuberculinSkinTest PI

3.9.AntibioticTestDose PI

3.10.Feeding/RylesTube
3.10.1.Insertion PI
3.10.2.Gastric Aspiration PI
3.10.3.Feeds PI
3.10.4.Stomachwash PI

3.11. Respiratory
3.11.1.Naso,Pharyngeal, NPswab PI

collection
3.12.Suppository insertion PI
3.13.Perrectalexam o PS PI
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3.14.InspectionofVulva/Vagina PI
3.15.Aspiration/Biopsy
3.15.1.Bonemarrow O,PS PI
3.15.2.Liver O PS PI
3.15.3 Kidney O PS PI
3.15.4.FNACLymph node O PS PI
3.16. Ultrasound — Lung (B line, O O,PS PS
Effusion),Circulation (IVC Volume),
Vascularaccess(Centralvenous),SoftT
issue
(Pus)
3.17.BloodGroup/Type O,PS PI
3.18.Smears
3.18.1.MalariaParasiteSmear/Rapid O,PS PI
AntigenTest
3.18.2.PeripheralBloodSmear O,PS PI
3.18.3.CSF/PusGramsStain O,PS PI
3.18.4. SputumZiehINeilsonSmear 0O,PS PI
3.19.Urinedipstick PI
3.20.StoolHangingdrop 0O,PS PI
3.21.GlucometerBloodSugar PI
3.22.Shaketest(Neongastric aspirate) PI
3.23.Electrocardiogram PI
3.24.SpecificScreening/AssessmentTools
3.24.1.GestationAssessments PI
3.24.2. Anthropometricmeasurements PI
andGrowthcharting
3.24.3.PeakFlowMeterMeasurement PI
3.24.4 HEADSSscreening O,PS PI
(Adolescence)
3.24.5.DDSTscreening(Development O,PS PI
Assessment)
3.24.6. Assessment of Sexual O,PS PI
MaturityusingTanner’s
3.24.7.M-CHAT-R screening(Autism O PS PI
Assessment)
3.24.8.GMSCFAssessmentofMotor O PS PI

Disability(CerebralPalsy)
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3.24.9. Painassessment PI
4.Procedures— Therapeutic
4.1.InformedConsent PI
4.2 Prescriptions/MedicationOrders PI
4.3 NeonatalResuscitationProgramin PI(BVM) | PI(ET)
cludingET
4.4 Basic LifeSupport PI
4.5.AdvancedPaediatricLifeSupport PI(BVM) | PI(ET)
includingET
4.6.Heimlich,ForeignBodyRemoval PI
4.7 ExchangeTransfusion O PS PI
4.8.Stomachwash PI
4.9.Injections
4.9.1.Intravenous PI
4.9.2.Intramuscular PI
4.9.3.Subcutaneous PI
4.9 4.Intradermal PI
4.10. Infusions
4.10.1.IVbolus PI
4.10.2.Intravenous PI
4.10.3.Intraosseous PI
4.10.4.BloodComponent Transfusion PI
4.11. Respiratory
4.11.1.Meterdoseinhalationwithor PI
withoutSpacer/Mask
4.11.2.Nebulization PI
4.11.3.Airwaylnsertion —Nasophy, PI
Orophy
4.11.4 NeedleCricothyroidotomy o PS PI
4.11.5.0xygendeliverymethods PI
4.11.6.HFNC/CPAP/Non-Invasive O,PS PI
Ventilation
4.11.7. Ventilation — Conventional, 0] PS PI
HighFreq(HFV) (NotH
FV)
4.11.8.Intercostaldrainage O,PS PI
4.11.9.SurfactantAdministration O,PS PI
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(INSURE)
4.12. Spinalinfusion/injection O PS PI
4.13. TherapeuticAsciticTap 0O,PS PI
4.14. Peritonealdialysis O PS PI
4.15. Phototherapy PI
4.16. IncisionandDrainage O PS PI
4.17. Dressings PI
4.18. Sling PI
4.19. Transportontoandoffstretcher PI
4.20. Neonatal TemperatureWarm PI
Chain
4.20.1.Wrappingup Newborn PI
4.20.2.KangarooMother Care PI
4.21. ImmunizationColdChain
Measures
4.21.1.Refrigerator PI
4.21.2.Vaccinecarrier PI
4.22. Restrainingachild O,PS PI
4.23. Transportingachild O,PS PI
4.24. EarlyInterventional Therapy O PS PI
4.25. ChestPhysiotherapy O,PS PI

C. PredominantinAffectiveDomain

Shouldbeable toeffectivelyandempathetically...........
1. Communication—Child/Attender/Guardian
1.1. Elicit a relevant and appropriate historyfrom an attender/child
includingfamilyandsupportsystems
1.2. Engage and explainsin appropriate language the plan (diagnostic
andmanagementincluding economicsofplans)to anattender/child
1.3. Explaintheprognosis ofthe child’scondition

1.4. Educatea Parent, an attendant/guardian/child with regards disease/, cultural,
andspiritualunderstandingassociatedwithhealthcaredeliverycomplicationprevention
, healthpromotion,andmanagementkeepingillustratingethical?

1.5. CounseltowardsanInformedConsent/Assent

1.6. Communicatedisturbing/badnewsincludingdeath
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1.7. Demonstrates communication skills to appropriately word reports,
professionalopinions,patienteducationandcounselingwithregards
1.7.1. HealthandDiseaseconditionwithmanagementplan
1.7.2.  Nutrition-Breastfeeding,complimentaryfeedingand nutritionusinga
Growthchart
1.7.3. Immunization — On schedule, catch up including costs
andadvantages/disadvantages
1.7.4. Lifestyle
1.74.1.  Dietary
1.7.4.2.  Habits
1.7.5. Geneticrisksofrelevantinheritedconditions

1.7.6. Options for management and future approach in care with
advantagesanddisadvantages

1.7.7. Rightsandresponsibilities
1.8. Demonstratesknowledgeorappliesanunderstandingofpsychological, social,
andeconomicfactorswhichare pertinenttothe deliveryofhealthcare.
1.9. Demonstratesandeffectivelyengagesthepatientand/orfamilyinallcomm
unication.
1.10. Demonstrates ability to provide patient, family and community education
throughwrittenmaterialespeciallysimplepatientinformationleaflets
Should beable toeffectivelyandrespectfully...........
2. Communication —HealthTeammembers
2.1. Communicatewithall membersofthehealthcareteam
2.2. Communicatewithother membersoftheprofession
2.3. CommunicatewithalliedprofessionalsassociatedwithHealthcare
Shouldbeableto...........
3. Professionalismand EthicalBehaviour
3.1. DemonstratesProfessional Conductinpatientcareandresearch
3.1.1. DemonstraterespectfortheDoctor-Patientrelationship
3.1.2. DemonstraterespectfortheDoctor-
HealthCareTeamMemberrelationship
3.1.3. Demonstrateadherence to confidentiality and patient privacy in

allcommunicationsinandoutsidethe place ofwork.



3.1.4. Demonstrate respect of a patient’s rights and decisions including the right
toinformationandsecondopinion.
3.1.5. DemonstratebehaviouralignedwithMCI/NMCcodeofethicsinallrelate

ddealings

3.1.6. Demonstrates personal and social responsibility/accountability in
theprovision ofhealth care at an individual, community and
populationlevel

3.1.7. Demonstrate
anawarenessofeconomiccostsothealthcareinalldealingswithpatien
ts.

3.1.8. Demonstrate adherence to research ethics guidelines in the conduct
ofpatientrelatedresearch.

3.1.9. Demonstratesworkethicswhileworkinginahealthcareteam.

3.1.10. Demonstratestruthfulness, honestyandintegrityinallinteractions.

3.1.11. Providescarethatsurpassespersonalbeliefsandprejudices

3.1.12. Demonstratesappropriateetiquetteindealingswithpatients,relativesand
otherhealthpersonnel

3.2. Demonstratesbehaviorthat isEthicalandboundbytheLawoftheland

3.2.1. RecognizesEthical conflicts and dilemmas seeking solutions to
reduceconflictsanddothe rightthing.

3.2.2. Complies with legal requirements while dealing with child health

andincludes issues dealing with the Industry Conflict, MTP
Act,PCPNDTact,ChildAbuse, Childlabour, Legaladoption,

ConsentandAssent.

D. PedagogicandResearchSKkills

Shouldbeable toeffectively ...........
1. PedagogicSKkills
1.1. Conduct a small group learning session (Theory and Practical)
usingappropriatetools
1.2. CreateanduseaneffectivePowerpointPresentation
1.3. Presenttoalargegroup
Shouldbeable toeffectively ...........
2. ResearchSkills
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2.1. Search scientific literature and critically appraise the evidence

usingstandardstudydesignchecklistsenablingapplicationtoclinicalcare
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2.2. Justifythe applicationofthe findingsofa
researchstudyinclinicalpractice(Diagnostic andTherapeuticStudies)

2.3. Develop a research hypothesis supported by scientific literature
review,design an appropriate study, implement the methodology, generate
results byanalyzingdata,anddrawappropriateconclusions.

2.4. Should be able to present or/and publish a paper based on the

conductedresearch.

TEACHINGANDLEARNINGMETHODS

Generalprinciples

Acquisition of competencies being the keystone of doctoral medical education, such
trainingshould be skills oriented. Learning in the program, essentially autonomous and self-
directed,and emanating from academic and clinical work, shall also include assisted

learning. Theformalsessionsaremeanttosupplementthiscoreeffort.

All students joining the postgraduate (PG) courses shall work as full-time (junior)
residentsduring the period of training, attending not less than 80% of the training activity
during thecalendar year, and participating in all assignments and facets of the educational
process.They shall maintain a logbook for recording the training they have undergone, and

details ofthe proceduresdoneduringlaboratoryandclinicalpostingsinrealtime.

Teaching-Learningmethods

This should include a judicious mix of demonstrations, symposia, journal clubs,
clinicalmeetings,seminars,smallgroupdiscussion,bed-sideteaching,case-
basedlearning,simulation-basedteaching,self-
directedlearning,integratedlearning,interdepartmentalmeetings and any other collaborative
activity with the allied departments. Methods withexposure to the applied aspects of the
subject relevant to basic/clinical sciences should alsobe used. The suggested examples of
teaching-learning methods are given below but arenotlimitedtothese.

A. Lectures: Didactic lectures should be used sparingly. A maximum of 10 lectures per
yearin the concerned PG department is suggested. All postgraduate trainees are encouraged
toattendsuchlectures.Lectures cancovertopicssuchas:

1. Subject-relatedimportanttopicsasperPaediatricrequirements
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2. Recentadvances

3. Researchmethodologyandbiostatistics

4. Undergraduate/Postgraduatemedicalcurriculum

5. Teachingandassessmentmethodology.
Topic numbers 3, 4, 5 can be done during research methodology/biostatistics and
medicaleducationworkshopsintheinstitute.
B. Journalclub: Minimumofonceinl-2 weeksissuggested.
Topics will include presentation and critical appraisal of original research papers
publishedin peer reviewed indexed journals. The presenter(s) shall be assessed by faculty
and gradesrecordedinthelogbook.
C. StudentSeminar: Minimumofonceinl-2weeksissuggested.
Important topics should be selected as per subject requirements and allotted for in-
depthstudy by a postgraduate student. A teacher should be allocated for each seminar as
facultymoderatortohelpthestudentprepare thetopicwell.Itshouldaimatcomprehensivecomplete
evidence-based review of the topic. The student should be graded by the facultyand peers.
Symposium, Colloquium and Seminars may overlap to enhance involvement
andactiveparticipationofpostgraduates.
D. StudentSymposium:Minimumofonceevery3 months.
A broad topic of significanceshould be selected,and each partshallbe dealtby
onepostgraduate student. A teacher moderator should be allocated for each symposium
andmoderator should track the growth of students. The symposium should aim at an
evidence-based exhaustive review of the topic.All participating postgraduates should be
graded bythefaculty andpeers.Symposium,ColloquiumandSeminarsmay
overlaptoenhanceinvolvementandactiveparticipationof postgraduates.
E. Bedsideclinics:Minimum-onceaweek.
Clinics/bedside teaching should be coordinated and guided by faculty from the
department.Various methods like DOAP (Demonstrate, Observe, Assist, Perform),
simulations in skilllab, and case-based discussions etc. are to be used. Faculty from the
department shouldparticipateinmoderatingtheteaching-learningsessionsduringclinicalrounds.
F. Interdepartmentalcolloquium
Faculty and students must attend monthly meetings between the main Department and
otherdepartment/sontopicsofcurrent/commoninterestorclinicalcases.Symposium,Colloquium

and Seminars may overlap to enhance involvement and active participation ofpostgraduates.
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G. a. Rotationalclinical/community/institutionalpostings

Final decision that determines ‘“‘external” postings outside the primary department will
differaccordingtodepartmentneeds,feasibility,sub-
specialityavailabilityandaccessibility. Apart for mandatory postings, ‘external’ postings listed
below are highly recommended(desirable)toexposepostgraduatestoalliedPediatricsub-
specialitiesgivenexistingtrendsin practice. Specific Learning Outcomes need to be defined
for each of these postings evenassessed keeping in mind the Competency based curriculum
and their future professionalrolesas Pediatricians.

Rotationsarelistedbelow:

MandatoryPostings

o Paediatricemergency(minimum 1 monthayear)

o Neonatology(NICU)(minimum3monthsayear)

. IntensiveCare(PICU) (minimum2monthsayear)

o District Residency Programme with participation in Community Outreach

ChildHealthPrograms(atleast3monthsovertheentirecourse;3rd0r4th0r5thsemester;See
SectionG-bbelow).
Desirablepostingsbasedonneed,availability,accessibility,andfeasibilityandmaybeinnovativelyi
ntegrated intoscheduleofpostingtooptimizelearning experiences.
J SubspecialitiesOutpatientClinics/observing-assistinginemergency
o Clinical
=  ChildPsychiatry
= PediatricSurgery
= DevelopmentalPediatrics
» PediatricNephrology
= PediatricHemato-oncology
» PediatricCardiology
» PediatricGastroenterology
» PediatricRheumatology/Immunology/Allergy
* Genetic
= PediatricPulmonology
= PediatricDermatology
» PediatricEndocrinology

=  AdolescentHealth
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= DOTS,PPTCT,ART center withpediatricexposure

= Microbiologydiagnostic Lab

» RadiologyincludingCT/MRI

» ForensicMedicineespeciallyChildrelated

= Neuro-rehabilitation(PMR,Physiotherapy,Occupational Therapy)
Gb.Postingunder“District ResidencyProgramme”(DRP):
AllpostgraduatestudentspursuingMD/MSinbroadspecialitiesinallMedical Colleges/Institutio
nsshallundergoacompulsory
rotationofthreemonthsinDistrictHospitals/DistrictHealthSystemasapartofthecoursecurriculu
m,asperthePostgraduate Medical Education (Amendment) Regulations (2020).Such
rotation shalltake place in the 3" or 4™ or 5™ semester of the Postgraduate programme and
the
rotationshallbetermedas‘‘DistrictResidencyProgramme”andthePGmedicalstudentundergoin

gtrainingshallbe termedas*“DistrictResident”.

Every posting should have its defined learning objectives. It is recommended that
thedepartments draw up objectives and guidelines for every posting offered in
conjunctionwiththecollaboratingdepartment/sorunit/s. Thiswillensurethatstudentsacquireex
pectedcompetencies andarenotconsideredas an additionalhelpinghandforthedepartment /
unit in which they are posted. The PG student must be tagged along withthose of other
relevant departments for bedside case discussion/basic science exercises

asneeded,underthe guidanceofanassignedfaculty.
Opportunitiestopresentanddiscussinfectiousdiseasecasesthroughbedsidedisc
ussion and ward/grand rounds with specialists / clinicians in different
hospitalsettingsmustbescheduledtoaddressantimicrobialresistanceissuesands
trategiestodealwithit.

e With reference to the Notification vide no. MC!-18(1)12020-Med.1121415, dated 16.09.2020,
related to 'Postgraduate Medical Education (Amendment) Regulations 2020'; all the
postgraduate students pursuing MD / MS in broad specialties in Sumandeep Vidyapeeth
Deemed to be University, as a part of course curriculum, shall undergo a compulsory
Residential rotational posting in the 3rd or 4th or Sth semester of the Postgraduate programme,
for a duration of three months, in the District Hospitals / District Health System, is confirmed
and approved for execution.

e (Board of Studies letter no.:SBKS/DEAN/1576/2020,dated 0/10/2021 and Vide Notification of Board
of Management Resolution : Ref no. SVDU/R/1271-1/2020-21, dated - 30™ December 2020)
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e To introduce Basic life support (BLS) and Advanced Cardiac Life Support (ACLS)
trainingforalltheFirstyearPostgraduateResidentDoctorsfromacademicyear2017-18

[ To introduce New  chapter / topic ‘Intellectual  Property  Rights (IPR)
foralltheFirstyearPostgraduateResidentDoctorsfromacademicyear2020-2021 of duration of 4hrs
(Board of Studies letter no.: SBKS/DEAN/742/2021,dated 05/06/2021
and Vide Notification of Board of Management Resolution Ref no.:SVDU/R/3051-1/2020-21,
dated - 29” July 2021)

List of topics :

Introduction-ConceptofIntellectualProperty,Historicalviewof
Intellectual Property system in India and International Scenario, Evolution of Intellectual Property Laws
in India, Legal basis of Intellectual Property Protection, Need for Protecting Intellectual Property,
Theories on concept of property - Major IP Laws in India.
. Types of IPR: Patents, Copyright, Trademark Industrial Designs, TradeSecrets.
Patents: Concept of Patent, Criteria of Patentability, Inventions NOT patentable, Process of Obtaining a
Patent, Duration of Patents, Rights of Patentee, Limitation of rights, Infringement andEnforcement.
. Copyrights: Meaning of Copyright, Copyright Vs. Moral rights,
Copyrighteligibility, TermofCopyright,RegistrationofCopyright, Infringement andRemedies
Trademark: Meaning of Trademark, Criteria for trademark, Procedure for Trademark Registration, Term
of protection, Infringement andRemedies.

Industrial Designs: Meaning of Industrial Designs, Rights in Industrial Designs: Nature, Acquisition and
duration ofrights.

Trade Secrets: Meaning of Trade Secrets, Need to protectTrade secrets, Criteria of Protection, Procedure
for registration, Infringement.

. Commercialization of IPR: Traditional IP and Evolving IP, Assignment, Licensing, Cross License, Patent
Pool, Negotiations, Defensive Publications, TechnicalDisclosures,

Patent Pooling, Patent Trolling, Brand Management, Brand and Pricing Strategies.

H. Teachingresearchskills
Writingathesisshouldbeusedforinculcatingresearchknowledgeandskills. Allpostgraduate
students shall conducta research projectof sufficientdepth tobe presentedto the University
as a postgraduate thesis underthe supervision of an eligible facultymember of the
department as guide and one or more co-guides who may be from the

sameorotherdepartments.

In addition to the thesis project, every postgraduate trainee shall participate in at least
oneadditional research project that may be started or already ongoing in the department. It
ispreferablethatthisprojectwillbeinanareadifferentfromthethesiswork.Forinstance,if a
clinical research projectis taken up as thesis work, the additional projectmay

dealwithcommunity/field/laboratorywork.Diversityofknowledgeandskillscantherebybe
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reinforced. Thereshouldbeperiodicdepartmentreviewofthethesiswork,asperfollowingschedu

le:
e End of6émonths Submission ofprotocol
e During2ndyear Mid-termpresentation
e 6monthspriortoexamination Finalpresentation;submission

I. Traininginteachingskills
MEU/DOMEshouldtrainPGstudentsineducationmethodologiesandassessmenttechniques.
The PG students shall conduct UG classes in various courses and a facultyshallobserve

andprovidefeedbackonthe teachingskillsofthe student.

J. Logbook
Duringthetrainingperiod,thepostgraduatestudentshouldmaintainaLogBookindicating  the
duration of the postings/work done in Wards, OPDs, Casualty and otherareas of posting.
This shouldindicate the procedures assisted and performed and theteaching sessions
attended. The logbook entries must be done in real time. The logbook
isthusarecordofvariousactivitiesbythestudentlike:(1)Overallparticipation&performance, (2)
attendance, (3) participation in sessions, (4) record of completion of pre-
determinedactivities,and(5)acquisitionofselectedcompetencies.
e ThepurposeoftheLogbookis to:
a)  helpmaintainarecordofthework doneduring training,
b) enableFaculty/Consultantstohavedirectinformationabouttheworkdoneandinter
vene,ifnecessary,
c) provide feedback and assess the progress of learning with experience
gainedperiodically.

The Logbook should be used in the internal assessment of the student, should be
checkedand assessed periodically by the faculty members imparting the training. The PG
studentswill be required to produce completed logbook in original at the time of final
practicalexamination. It should be signed by the Head of the Department. A proficiency
certificatefrom the Head of Department regarding the clinical competence and skillful
performanceof procedures by the studentwill be submitted by the PG studentat the time of

theexamination.
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ThePGstudentsshallbetrainedtoreflectandrecordtheirreflectionsinlogbookparticularly of the

critical incidents.Components of good teaching practicesmustbeassessed in all academic

activity conducted by the PG student and at least two sessionsdedicatedfor assessmentof
teaching skillsmustbe conducted every yearof the PGprogram. The teaching faculty are
referred to the MCI Logbook Guidelines uploaded onthe Website.

K. Course in Research Methodology: All postgraduate students shall complete an
NMCrecognized course in Research Methodology within six months of the
commencement ofthe batchandgenerate theonline
certificateonsuccessfulcompletionofthecourse.

Otheraspects

o ThePostgraduate traineesmustparticipatein theteachingandtrainingprogram
ofundergraduate students andinterns attendingthedepartment.

e Trainees shall attend accredited scientific meetings (CME, symposia, and
conferences)atleastonceayear.

e Departmentshallencouragee-learningactivities.

o ThePostgraduate traineesshouldundergotrainingin
BasicCardiacLifeSupport(BCLS),NeonatalResuscitation,AdvancedPediatricLifeSuppo
rtandAdultAdvancedCardiacLife Support(ACLS).

e The Postgraduate trainees must undergo training in information technology and use
ofcomputers.

During the training program, patient safety is of paramount importance;

therefore,relevant clinical skills are to be learnt initially on the models, later to be

performedundersupervisionfollowedbyindependentperformance.Forthispurpose,provi

sionofskills laboratoriesinmedicalcollegesis mandatory.

S5.ASSESSMENT
FORMATIVEASSESSMENTie.,assessmenttoimprovelearning

Formativeassessmentshouldbecontinualandshouldassessmedicalknowledge,patient
care, procedural & academic skills, interpersonal skills, professionalism, self-

directedlearningandabilitytopracticeinthesystem.

GeneralPrinciples
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Internal Assessment should be frequent, cover all domains of learning and used to
providefeedback to improve learning; it should also cover professionalism and

communicationskills.

The Internal Assessment should be conducted in theory and practical/clinical
examination,should be frequent, cover all domains of learning and used to provide feedback

to improvelearning; itshouldalsocoverprofessionalismandcommunicationskills.

QuarterlyassessmentduringtheMDtrainingshouldbebasedon:

e (Casepresentation,caseworkup,

casehandling/management :once a week
e Laboratoryperformance :twice aweek
e Journalclub :once aweek
e Seminar :onceafortnight
e (asediscussions :onceafortnight/month
¢ Interdepartmentalcaseorseminar :onceamonth

Note:Thesesessionsmaybeorganizedandrecordedasaninstitutionalactivityforallpostgraduates.

e Attendanceat Scientific meetings, CMEprogrammes(atleast 02each)

ForKnowledgeAssessments,Patientcasescenariopresentationsanddiscussionsincludingin
terdepartmentalsessionsremainthecornerstoneofPaediatriclearningfocused on  critical
thinking and clinical reasoning. This is also ideally achieved duringteaching at the
bedsides on rounds and in ambulatory settings such as outpatient clinicsif not
emergency. Clinical Pathologic Case discussions, Mortality-Morbidity discussionsand
Prescription-Medication Order Audits are of great value and are encouraged toimprove
quality of care as well teaching-learning preferably scheduled every month toroutine
educationalprogram.

ForPsychomotorandAffective/CommunicationAssessments,considertheuseofOSCEs,
DOPsandevenmini-CEXthatonemaystrengthenFormativeFeedback/Assessments.

The student to be assessed periodically as per categories listed in appropriate (non-

clinical/clinical)postgraduate studentappraisalform(Annexure I).

SUMMATIVEASSESSMENTie.,

assessmentattheendoftrainingEssentialpre-

requisitesforappearingforexaminationinclude:
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1. Log book of work done during the training period including rotation
postings,departmentalpresentations,andinternalassessmentreportsshouldbesu

bmitted.

2. At least one if not two presentation(s) at national/state level conference. If
notpresentedatnationallevel,alternatively,oneresearchpapershouldbepublished
/ accepted in an indexed journal. (It is suggested that the local

orUniversityReviewcommittee assessthe work sent forpublication).

The summative examination would be carried out as per the Rules given in the
latestPOSTGRADUATEMEDICALEDUCATIONREGULATIONS.Thetheory

examination shall be held in advance before the Clinical and Practical
examination,so that the answer books can be assessed and evaluated before the

commencement ofthe clinical/PracticalandOralexamination.

Thepostgraduateexaminationshallbeinthreeparts:

1. Thesis

Thesisshallbesubmittedatleastsixmonthsbeforethe Theory andClinical
/Practicalexamination. Thethesisshallbeexaminedbyaminimumofthreeexaminers; one
internal and two external examiners, who shall not be the examinersfor Theory and
Clinical examination. A post graduate student in broad specialty shallbe allowed to
appear for the Theory and Practical/Clinical examination only after theacceptance

oftheThesis bytheexaminers.

. Theoryexamination

The examinations shall be organized based on ‘Grading’ or ‘Marking system’
toevaluateandtocertifypostgraduatestudent'slevelofknowledge,skillandcompetence at
the end of the training, as given in the latest POSTGRADUATEMEDICAL
EDUCATION REGULATIONS. Obtaining a minimum of 50% marks
in‘Theory’aswellas‘Practical’separatelyshallbemandatoryforpassingexamination. The

examination for M.D./ M.S shall be held at the end of 3™ academicyear.

Thereshall be 4theorypapers(asper PGRegulations).

Paperl:BasicSciencesasrelated tothesubject
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Paper II:General
PaediatricsPaper I1I: Systemic
PaediatricsPaperIV:RecentAd

vances

3. Practical/clinical and Oral/viva voce

examinationPracticalexamination
Practicalexaminationshouldbeasperconcerneduniversityregulation.
Oral/Vivavoceexaminationshallbecomprehensiveenoughtotestthepostgraduate
student’s overall knowledge of the subject focusing on psychomotor andaffective
domain.

Thefinalclinicalexaminationinbroadspecialtyclinicalsubjectsshouldinclude:

. Cases pertaining to major systems (eg. one long case and three
shortcases)

. OSCE Stationstocover clinical,proceduralandcommunicationskills

. LogbookRecords andreportsofday-to-dayobservationduringthetraining

. ItisemphasizedthatOral/vivavoceexamination shall

becomprehensiveenoughtotestthepostgraduatestuoverallknowledgeofthesubje

ct.

RECOMMENDEDREADING:
Books(latestedition)

1.

7.
8.
9.

NelsonTextbookofPediatrics,Ed:KliegmanRM,St.Gemel.Elsevier.

2. PGTextbookofPediatrics,Ed: GuptaP,MenonPSN,RamjiS,LodhaR.Jaypee
3. Rudolph’sPediatrics,Ed:KlineMW,McGrawHill.

4.
5

TextbookofClinicalNeonatology(IAP/NNF),Ed:PejavarRK, Thakre R.Paras.
ClohertyandStark'sManualofNeonatalCare.Ed: Eichenwald
EC,HansenAR,MartinCR,StarkAR.Wolters Kluwer.
PrinciplesofPediatric&NeonatalEmergencies(IAP).Ed:GuptaP,BaggaA,Ramji
S,ChughK,LodhaR,DewanP,Kaushik JS,ShahD. Shah.Jaypee.
ClinicalMethodsinPediatrics.GuptaP.CBSPublisher.
TheHarrietLaneHandbook. HughesHK ,KahlLK, Elsevier.
NutritionandChildDevelopment.ElizabethKE.ParasMedicalPublisher.

10. Illingworth’sDevelopmentofThelnfantandThe Y oungChild.
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Au:IllingworthRS;ElsevierHealth.
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11. Fenichel'sClinicalPediatricNeurology.Au:Pifia-GarzaJ E,JamesKC. Elsevier.

12. Park'sPediatricCardiologyforPractitioners.MyungParkM,SalamatM.Elsevier.

13. Lanzkowsky'sManualofPediatricHematologyandOncology.FishJ,LiptonJ,Lanz
kowskyP.Elsevier.

14. EssentialPaediatricPulmonology.LodhaR,KabraSK.Jaypee.

15. TextbookofPediatricRheumatology.PettyRE,LaxerR,LindsleyC,
WedderburnL,FuhlbriggeRC,Mellins ED.Elsevier.

Journals
03-05internationalJournalsand02national(allindexed)journals.

OnlineResources

[APhttps://www.iapindia.org/https://diapindia.org/
GOIMOHFWandIIPS.http://rchiips.org/nths/

ISE

Pubmed.https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/

o o

GoogleScholar.https://scholar.google.co.in/
Cochrane.https://www.cochranelibrary.com/
Uptodate.https://www.uptodate.com/login
ClinicalKey.https://www.clinicalkey.com/#!/login

= oo

Medscape.https://www.medscape.com/
JMRey’sIACAPAPe-TextbookofChildandAdolescentMentalHealth.Rey
JM, Martin A. International Association for Child and
AdolescentPsychiatry and Allied Professions. ISBN 9780646574400

—

Free onhttps://iacapap.org/english/
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Annexurel

StudentappraisalformforMDinPediatrics

LessthanS Satisfactor More
Elements atisfactory y thansatisfa

ctory

Comments

1123|4135 6 | 7 8 | 9

ScholasticAptitude
andLearning

1.1

HasKnowledge
appropriate for level
oftraining

1.2

Participation
andcontributiontolearni
ngactivity

(e.g., Journal
Club,Seminars,CM
Eetc)

1.3

Conduct of
researchandotherscho
larlyactivity assigned
(e.g.Posters,publicati
ons

etc.)

1.4

Documentation
ofacquisition
ofcompetence(egl.o

g
book)

1.5

Performanceinwork
basedassessments

1.6

Self-directedLearning

Careofthepatient

2.1

Ability to
providepatientcareappr
opriate
toleveloftraining

2.2

Abilitytoworkwith
othermembersoftheh
ealthcareteam

23

Ability to
communicateappropriat
ely andempathetically
withpatientsfamiliesand
caregivers

24

Ability to
doprocedures
appropriateforthelevel
oftraining
andassignedrole
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2.5

Abilitytorecordandd
ocumentworkaccura
telyand
appropriateforlevelof
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training

2.6

Participation
andcontributiontohea
Ithcare quality
improvement

Professionalattributes

3.1

Responsibilityand
accountability

3.2

Contributiontogrowth
oflearningoftheteam

33

Conductthatisethical
ly appropriateand
respectfulatall

times

Space foradditional
comments

Disposition

Has this
assessmentbeendiscuss
edwiththe

trainee?

€S

Ifnotexplain

NameandSignatureof
theassesse

NameandSignatureof
theassessor

Date
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SubjectExpertGroupmembersforpreparationof REVISEDGuidelines

for

1.

competency based
programmeforMDinPaediatrics

Dr.SanjeevLewin
Professor &
Head,DepartmentofPedi
atrics
St. John’s Medical College
HospitalSarjapurRoad,
Bangalore-560034

Dr. LathaRavichandran
Professor,
DepartmentofPediatrics
SriRamachandra

postgraduate

training

Convener

Member

InstituteofHigherEducationandResearch(DU)Porur,Chennai600116

Dr. TamilSelvan
Professor
Department of
PediatricsJIPMER,
Puducherry

DrAnjuSeth

Professor

Departmentof
PaediatricsLadyHardingMedica
1College,New Delhi

DrSSitaraman
SeniorProfessorDepartme
nt of PaediatricsSMS
Medical College,Jaipur

Surg.CmdeKM Adhikari
Professorand
Head,DepartmentofPedia
trics, AFMC,Pune

Member

Member

Member

Member
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	GUIDELINES FOR COMPETENCY BASEDPOSTGRADUATE TRAINING PROGRAMME FOR MDINPAEDIATRICS

	PREAMBLE

	SUBJECTSPECIFICOBJECTIVES

	SUBJECTSPECIFICCOMPETENCIES

	Core Competencies



	To consider and approve the tmpte Students admitted in the 2021-22 batch as per the NMC notifications vide letter F.No. MC23(1)(25)12021/PG/053909 dated 2211212022 and Clarification issued by NMC vide tetter F. N o. N M C/23 (1) (25) 12021 I Med. I 00 1 866 d ated 1 9 I Ot t 2023 Resolution ' with reference to the NMC notifications vide letter F.No. NMC-23(1)(25)t2o21tpcto53g0g dated 2211212022 and Clarification issued by NMC vide letter F.No.NMC/23(1)(25)t2021/Med./001g66 dated 1910112023. the District Residency Program (DRP) shall be implemented for the students admitted in 2021-22 batch onwards. The said notification and clarification from NMC were considered and passed unanimously. 

	The communication from National Medical Commission vide no. NMC-23 (1) (25) / 2021 / PG / 053909, dated 22.12.2022 regaring Implementation of District Residency Programme, and National Medical Commission vide no. NMC-23(1)(25)/2021/Med./001866, dated 19.01.2023 regarding Clarification on implementation of District Residency Programme, is adopted for execution.

	(BOS-Ref :SBKSMIRC/Dean/Outward No.1158/2022-23, Date of Academic council : 11/02/2023)

	(BOM-Ref. No.: SVDU/R/2431-A/2022-23, Date of Academic council : 29/05/2023)

	1. Clinical Expert

	2. Communicator

	3. Professional

	4. Scholar

	5. TeamMember

	SYLLABUS

	A)Predominantin Cognitive (Knowledge)Domain

	a. BasicSciences

	1. AppliedAnatomy

	2. PhysiologicalbasisandPathophysiologyin HealthandDisease

	3. Biochemicalbasisofhealth anddisease

	4. GeneticsandMolecularMedicine

	5. ClinicalMicrobiology

	6. Immunology

	7. Pharmacology

	8. Epidemiology

	9. Statistics

	10. ProfessionalismandEthics

	11. Pedagogy

	12. Management

	1.1. Healthy Children

	1.2. Cardiovascular Symptoms/Signs

	1.3. Development(andBehavioral)Symptoms/Signs

	1.4. Dermatology

	1.5. Emergencies

	1.6. EndocrineSymptoms

	1.7. Gastrointestinal(andHepatic)Symptoms

	1.8. GenitalSymptoms

	1.9. Growth(andNutritionrelated)Symptoms

	1.10. Hematological Symptoms

	1.11. Infectious(andImmunological)Symptoms

	1.12. MetabolicSymptoms

	1.13. MusculoskeletalSymptoms

	1.14. Neonatology

	1.15. NeurologicalSymptoms

	1.16. OphthalmologicalSymptoms

	1.17. Otorhino-laryngologySymptoms

	1.18. RenalandUrologicalSymptoms

	1.19. RespiratorySymptoms

	1.20. CommunitySituations

	1.21 Analysis, interpretation, andapplicationofInvestigations

	Understandingthedefinition,epidemiology,etiopathogenesis,clinicalpresentation,investigations,complications,differentialdagnosis,treatment,prognosis,prevention,followupandrehabilitation,ifrequired,ofthe following,butnotlimitedto:


	B. PsychomotorDomain

	1. PhysicalExamination

	2. Non-InvasiveMonitoring

	3. Procedures– Diagnostic

	4. Procedures–Therapeutic

	Milestonesto beachievedonPsychomotorSkillsthrough Year1 to 3.




	C. PredominantinAffectiveDomain

	2. Communication –HealthTeammembers

	3. Professionalismand EthicalBehaviour

	2. ResearchSkills

	TEACHINGANDLEARNINGMETHODS

	Generalprinciples

	Teaching-Learningmethods

	F. Interdepartmentalcolloquium

	G. a. Rotationalclinical/community/institutionalpostings

	MandatoryPostings

	Desirablepostingsbasedonneed,availability,accessibility,andfeasibilityandmaybeinnovativelyintegrated intoscheduleofpostigtooptimizelearning experiences.

	Gb.Postingunder“District ResidencyProgramme”(DRP):

	Opportunitiestopresentanddiscussinfectiousdiseasecasesthroughbedsidediscussion and ward/grand rounds with specialists / linicians in different hospitalsettingsmustbescheduledtoaddressantimicrobialresistanceissuesandstrategiestodealwithit.

	H. Teachingresearchskills

	I. Traininginteachingskills

	J. Logbook

	Otheraspects



	5.ASSESSMENT

	FORMATIVEASSESSMENTie.,assessmenttoimprovelearning

	GeneralPrinciples

	QuarterlyassessmentduringtheMDtrainingshouldbebasedon:

	The student to be assessed periodically as per categories listed in appropriate (non-clinical/clinical)postgraduate studntappraisalform(Annexure I).

	Thepostgraduateexaminationshallbeinthreeparts:

	2. Theoryexamination

	PaperI:BasicSciencesasrelated tothesubject

	3. Practical/clinical and Oral/viva voce examinationPracticalexamination

	Thefinalclinicalexaminationinbroadspecialtyclinicalsubjectsshouldinclude:

	RECOMMENDEDREADING:

	Journals

	OnlineResources

	1. Dr.SanjeevLewin	Convener

	2. Dr. LathaRavichandran	Member

	3. Dr. TamilSelvan	Member

	4. DrAnjuSeth	Member

	5. DrSSitaraman	Member

	6. Surg.CmdeKM Adhikari	Member




